SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Discretionary Review 1650 Misson S,
Abbreviated Analysis Sin Pt
HEARING DATE: NOVEMBER 8, 2018 CA 94103-2479
Reception:
415.558.6378
Date: October 20, 2018
Case No.: 2018-007690DRP o
Project Addresses: 269 Avila e
Permit Applications: 2018.0524.0036; Planning
Zoning: RH-1[Residential House, One-Family] Informtion:
. I 415.558.6377
40-X Height and Bulk District
Area Plan: NA
Block/Lot: 0441A/002
Project Sponsor:  Jamie Maestro
CM- Architects
3442 Adell Ct.
Oakland, CA 94601
Staff Contact: David Winslow — (415) 575-9159

David.Winslow@sfgov.org

Recommendation: Do not take DR and approve as proposed

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project consists of new construction of a new accessory dwelling unit within an existing building per
ordinance 162-16. No expansion of the building envelope is proposed.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

An existing 3-story, 2- unit building with garage and storage space at the ground floor.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

This block of Avila Street consists of primarily 2-story single family stucco houses. The buildings are
consistent with respect to their scale at the street and mid=-block open space.

BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION
TYPE REQUIRED NOTIFICATION DR FILE DATE DR HEARING DATE
PERIOD DATES FILING TO HEARING TIME
311 Not N/A 07.27.2018 11.8.2018 83 days
Notice Req'd.

www.sfplanning.org


mailto:David.Winslow@sfgov.org

Discretionary Review — Abbreviated Analysis

CASE NO. 2018-007690DRP

November 8, 2018 269 Avila St.
HEARING NOTIFICATION
REQUIRED ACTUAL
TYPE REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE
PERIOD PERIOD
Posted Notice 10 days October 29, 2018 October 29, 2018 10 days
Mailed Notice 10 days October 29, 2018 October 29, 2018 10 days
PUBLIC COMMENT
SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION
Adjacent neighbor(s) 0 0 0
Other neighbors on the
block or directly across 0 0 0
the street
Neighborhood groups 0 0 0
DR REQUESTOR

Winston Ashmeade of 275 Avila, adjacent neighbor directly to the North from the proposed project.

DR REQUESTORS’ CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES

1. Adding an Accessory Dwelling Unit to an existing non-conforming 2-unit building unduly

intensifies the allowed use, contrary to Planning Code section 181.

2. Impacts related to the density of the tenant occupied building will detract from the cleanliness

and safety of the neighborhood.

See attached Discretionary Review Application, dated July 27, 2018.

PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE TO DR APPLICATION

The project includes landscaping and permeable paving in the front setback. Th project sponsor has

indicated willingness to revise the project to contribute to an attractive safe and clean neighborhood.

See attached Response to Discretionary Review, dated October 4, 2018.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from environmental
review, pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One - Minor Alteration of Existing Facility, (e)
Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than

10,000 square feet).

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT




Discretionary Review — Abbreviated Analysis CASE NO. 2018-007690DRP
November 8, 2018 269 Avila St.

DEPARTMENT REVIEW

Adding an accessory dwelling unit is allowed by Code. This does so without an increase in building
envelope.

No causality between the safety, cleanliness, and attractiveness of the neighborhood has been made with
respect to the tenancy or residential intensification.

RECOMMENDATION: Do not take DR and approve project as proposed

Attachments:

Block Book Map
Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photographs
Context Photographs
Section 311 Notice
CEQA Determination
DR Application
Response to DR Application dated October 4, 2018
Reduced Plans

SAN FRANGISCO 3
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Exhibits

Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2018-007690DRP
269 Avila Street
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Parcel Map
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Sanborn Map*
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*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions.
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Zoning Map

Discretionary Review Hearing
@ Case Number 2018-007690DRP
269 Avila Street
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Aerial Photo
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Aerial Photo
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Aerial Photo
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Site Photo
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)

269 AVILA ST 0441A002

Case No. Permit No.

2018-007690PRJ 201805240036

Il Addition/ [[] pemoilition (requires HRE for ] New
Alteration Category B Building) Construction

Project description for Planning Department approval.

ADDITION OF ACCESORY DWELLING UNIT PER ORDINANCE 162-16. **MAHER N/A** Addition of new
opening for pedestrian door within the garage recess.

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS

*Note: If neither class applies, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.*

- Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

|:| Class 3 - New Construction. Up to three new single-family residences or six dwelling units in one
building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions; change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally
permitted or with a CU.

|:| Class 32 - In-Fill Development. New Construction of seven or more units or additions greater than
10,000 sq. ft. and meets the conditions described below:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan
policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 5 acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered rare or threatened species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or
water quality.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING USE ONLY

D Class

SIS E: 415.575.9010

SAN FRANCISCO Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawag sa: 415.575.9121




STEP 2: CEQA IMPACTS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

If any box is checked below, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.

O

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities,
hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone? Does the
project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel generators,
heavy industry, diesel trucks, etc.)? (refer to EP _ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Air Pollution
Exposure Zone)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing
hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards or
more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential? If yes, this box must be
checked and the project applicant must submit an Environmental Application with a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment. Exceptions: do not check box

if the applicant presents documentation of enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health
(DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the Maher program, or other documentation from
Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects would be less than significant (refer to
EP_ArcMap > Maher layer).

Transportation: Does the project create six (6) or more net new parking spaces or residential units?
Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle safety (hazards)
or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two
(2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non -archeological sensitive
area? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Archeological Sensitive Area)

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment
on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Topography)

Slope = or > 20%: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion greater
than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or more of
soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Topography) If box is
checked, a geotechnical report is required.

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion
greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or
more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard
Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required.

O

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage
expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50

cubic yards or more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Seismic Hazard Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report will likely be required.

If no boxes are checked above, GO TO STEP 3. If one or more boxes are checked above, an
Environmental Evaluation Application is required, unless reviewed by an Environmental Planner.

Comments and Planner Signature (optional): David Weissglass

SIS E: 415.575.9010

SAN FRANCISCO Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Parcel Information Map)

. Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.

|:| Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’'s Window Replacement Standards. Does not include
storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public
right-of-way.

7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

O|0|co|d (ol

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a
single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

[l

Note: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

- Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS - ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

D 1. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and
conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.

2. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces.

3. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with
existing historic character.

4. Fagade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.

5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining
features.

OO |m Q.

6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic
photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

SIS E: 415.575.9010
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D 7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public right -of-way
and meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation .

8. Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic
Properties (specify or add comments):

9. Other work that would not materially impair a historic district (specify or add comments):

(Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordinator)

10. Reclassification of property status. (Requires approval by Senior Preservation

Planner/Preservation
|:| |:| Reclassify to Category A |:| Reclassify to Category C
a. Per HRER dated (attach HRER)

b. Other (specify):

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST check one box below.

I:l Further environmental review required. Based on the information provided, the project requires an
Environmental Evaluation Application to be submitted. GO TO STEP 6.

. Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):
proposal conforms with SOIS (proportions, materials, and dimensions) and existing character of building and
surrounding neighborhood. work at secondary elevation.

Preservation Planner Signature: Marcelle Boudreaux

STEP 6: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER
|:| Further environmental review required. Proposed project does not meet scopes of work in either
(check all that apply):
[] step2- CEQA Impacts
|:| Step 5 - Advanced Historical Review
STOP! Must file an Environmental Evaluation Application.

- No further environmental review is required. The project is categorically exempt under CEQA.
There are no unusual circumstances that would result in a reasonable possibility of a significant

effect.

Project Approval Action: Signature:
Building Permit David Weissglass
If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested, 10/19/2018

the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the project.

Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter
31of the Administrative Code.

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination can only be
filed within 30 days of the project receiving the first approval action.

Please note that other approval actions may be required for the project. Please contact the assigned planner for these approvals.

SIS E: 415.575.9010
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STEP 7: MODIFICATION OF A CEQA EXEMPT PROJECT

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, when a California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) exempt project changes after the Approval Action and requires a subsequent approval, the
Environmental Review Officer (or his or her designee) must determine whether the proposed change
constitutes a substantial modification of that project. This checklist shall be used to determine whether the
proposed changes to the approved project would constitute a “substantial modification” and, therefore, be
subject to additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA.

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address (If different than front page) Block/Lot(s) (If different than
front page)
269 AVILA ST 0441A/002
Case No. Previous Building Permit No. New Building Permit No.
2018-007690PRJ 201805240036
Plans Dated Previous Approval Action New Approval Action
Building Permit

Modified Project Description:

DETERMINATION IF PROJECT CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

Compared to the approved project, would the modified project:

O | Resultin expansion of the building envelope, as defined in the Planning Code;

Result in the change of use that would require public notice under Planning Code
Sections 311 or 312;

Result in demolition as defined under Planning Code Section 317 or 19005(f)?

Is any information being presented that was not known and could not have been known
at the time of the original determination, that shows the originally approved project may
no longer qualify for the exemption?

O |0l d

If at least one of the above boxes is checked, further environmental review is required.

DETERMINATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

[J | The proposed modification would not result in any of the above changes.

If this box is checked, the proposed modifications are categorically exempt under CEQA, in accordance with prior project
approval and no additional environmental review is required. This determination shall be posted on the Planning
Department website and office and mailed to the applicant, City approving entities, and anyone requesting written notice.

Planner Name: Date:

SIS E: 415.575.9010
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7 San Francisco
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DISCRETIONARY REVIEW APPLICATION

Property Owner’s Information

Name:  ¢/0 Jamie Mastro, Architect

Address: Email Address:
3442 Adell St, Qakland

Telephone:

Applicant Information (if applicable)

Name: Winston Ashmeade Same as above [_|

Company/Organization:

Email Address:  2shmeade@pacbell.net

Address: . .

275 Avila St, San Francisco, CA 94123

' Te]ephone: 41 5"474'4676

Please Select Billing Contact: [J owner Applicant [J Other (see below for details)
Name: Email: Phone:
Please Select Primary Project Contact: [ Owner # Applicant (] Billing
Propertyinformation
Project Address: 269 Avila St, San Francisco Block/Lot(s): 0441A/002
Plan Area:
Project Description:

Please provide a narrative project description that summarizes the project-and its purpose.

Building Permit Application #2018.0524.0036 .

Application by landlord-developer to add ADU to a non-conforming 2-unit building in an RH-1 single
family zoning district, thereby resulting in a 3-unit building within the single-family neighborhood, and
the intensifying in use of a non-conforming structure.

RECEIVED

JuL 27 2018

CITY & COUNTY OF S.F.
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

PAGE 2 | PLANNING APPLICATION - DISCRETIONARY REVIEW V.07.20.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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s

Project Details:

Change of Use 1 New Construction (] Demolition [] Facade Alterations [C] ROW Improvements

i

[ Additions [J Legislative/Zoning Changes [ Lot Line Adjustment-Subdivision ] other

Estimated Construction Cost:

Residential: [l Special Needs [ Senior Housing  [] 100% Affordable 1 student Housing {1 Dwelling Unit Legalization

{1 indusionary Housing Required [ State Density Bonus Bl Accessory Dwelling Unit

Non-Residential: [ Formula Retail [ Medical Cannabis Dispensary. [ Tobacco Paraphernalia Establishment

{1 Financial Service [ Massage Establishment [0 other:

Related Building Permits Applications

Bullding Permit Applications Notg):_ 2018.0524.0036

RECEIVED

JUL 2 7 2018

oy
AN T

PAGE 3 | PLANNING APPLICATION - DISCRETIONARY REVIEW V.07.20.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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ACTIONS PRIOR TO A DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

In reviewing applications for Certificate of Appropriateness the Historic Preservation Commission, Department staff, Board of
Appeals and/or Board of Supervisors, and the Planning Commission shall be governed by The Secretary of the interior’s Standards
for the Treatment of Historic Properties pursuant to Section 1006.6 of the Planning Code. Please respond to each statement
completely (Note: Attach continuation sheets, if necassary). Give reasons as to how and why the project meets the ten Standards
rather than merely concluding that it does so. IF A GIVEN REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO YOUR PROJECT, EXPLAIN WHY IT

DOES NQT.
PRIOR ACTION YES NO
Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? J
Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? V4
Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? (including Community Boards) J

CHANGES MADE TO THE PROJECT AS A RESULT OF MEDIATION '

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please attach a summary of the

result, including any changes that were made to the proposed project.

N/A

PAGE 4 | PLANNING APPLICATION - DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

RECEIVED

JUL 27 2018
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DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

In the space below and on seperate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the standards of the Planning Code and the
Residential Design Guidelines. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies or Residential
Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

a. The addition of a third dwelling unit to an existing non-conforming 2-unit building in a single
family zoned RH-1 neighborhood does not comply with Priority Policy #2 of the City's General Plan
that mandates that "existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected.”

b. The addition would result in the intensification of use in a non-conforming structure, contrary to
Planning Code sec. 181 which mandates that use in non-conforming structures may not be intensified

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction. Please
explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of others or the
neighborhood would be unreasonably affected, please state who would be affected, and how.

The resulting 3-unit building, entirely tenant-occupied, and without on-site management, is being
introduced into the neighborhood of primarily owner-occupied single family homes, by an
out-of-town landlord-developer solely for his financial gain. He will have no incentive to participate
in the ongoing work of keeping our neighborhood street clean, attractive, and secure for our many
children for whom it is home.

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to the
exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #17

No changes have been made. The landlord-developer is insisting on his third unit in this
non-conforming structure.

RECEIVED

JuL 27208

CITY & COUNTY OF S.F, .
PLANNING CEPARTMENT

PAGE 5 | PLANNMING APPLICATION - DISCRETIONARY REVIEW V.07.20.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEFARTMENT




CEREME B4R LRSS BPIE ARERY
PPLICANT'S AFFIDAVTT

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:
a) The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b) The information presented is true and carrect to the best of my knowledge.

<
; Winston Ashmeade
Sign';ture 4 / Name (Printed)
DR requester | 415-474-4676 ashmeade@pacbell.net
Relationship to Project Phone Email

(i.e. Owner, Architect, etc.)

ISIT CONSENT FORM

! herby authorize City and County of San Francisco Planning staff to conduct a site visit of this property, making all portions of the

&

interior and exterior accessible.

Signature Name (Printed)

Date

RECEIVED

JuL 27208

OF S.F.
TSN O5S

:F;r.llepani;ientu.sEOnli" e - i . ) - R e oo .
. Application re ived by Ptanning Departrent: B s Cop / ST

V.07.20.2016 SANFRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT

PAGE & | PLANNING APPLICATION - CISCRETIONARY REVIEW




San Francisco
DISCRETIONARY

R E V I E w D R P 1650 MISSION STREET, SUITE 400
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103-2479

MAIN: (415) 558-6378 ~ SFPLANNING.ORG

Project Information

Property Address: 269 Avila Zip Code: 94123

Building Permit Application(s): 201805240036

Record Number: Assigned Planner: David Weissglass
Project Sponsor
Name: Jamie Mastro Phone: (415) 935-1621

Email: jJmastro@cme-architects.com

Required Questions

1. Given the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties, why do you feel your proposed
project should be approved? (If you are not aware of the issues of concern to the DR requester, please meet the DR
requester in addition to reviewing the attached DR application.)

The DR Requestor's primary concern appears to be that the proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit does not comply with The City's General Plan
and is and is contrary to The Planning Code. Planning Staff has found the project to be compliant with the Department’'s Code and policies.

The DR Requestor also raises concerns that tenant occupied residences (vs owner occupied) would have negative impacts on the cleanliness,
attractiveness, and security of the neighborhood. While we appreciate the Requestor's concerns and agree that the proposal should and will

address these issues, we also feel that it is inappropriate to assume that a particular home ownership status of a resident would have a negative
impact on a neighborhood.

2. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project are you willing to make in order to address the
concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties? If you have already changed the project to

meet neighborhood concerns, please explain those changes and indicate whether they were made before
or after filing your application with the City.

We welcome any suggestions from the Requestor to revise the proposal in ways that would keep
the neighborhood street clean, attractive, and secure. The project does currently include
improvements to the front setback such as landscaping and permeable paving. We are open to
expanding the scope to include other facade improvements, such as painting and/or lighting, which
the Requestor may suggest.

3. If you are not willing to change the proposed project or pursue other alternatives, please state why you feel
that your project would not have any adverse effect on the surrounding properties. Include an explaination
of your needs for space or other personal requirements that prevent you from making the changes
requested by the DR requester.

We are willing to change the proposal to address the Requestor's concerns, so long as those
changes do not fundamentally alter the proposed scope to add an Accessory Dwelling Unit.

Given that another Discretionary Review filed by this same Requestor on a different property just
last year came to a reasonable resolution, we feel optimistic that we can address the Requestor's
concerns and come to a similarly amenable resolution.
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Project Features

Please provide the following information about the project for both the existing and proposed features. Please attach an additional
sheet with project features that are not included in this table.

| EXISTING PROPOSED
DweIIing Units (only one kitchen per unit - additional kitchens count as additional units) 2 3
Occupied Stories (all levels with habitable rooms) 2 3
Basement Levels (may include garage or windowless storage rooms) No Change
Parking Spaces (oft-Street) No Change
Bedrooms 4 5
Height No Change
Building Depth No Change
Rental Value (monthly) 13,800 17,300
Property Value 2,700,000 3,000,000
| attest that the above information is true to the best of my knowledge.
Signature: Date:

. [l Property Owner

Printed Name: Jamie Mastro Authorized Agent

If you have any additional information that is not covered by this application, please feel free to attach
additional sheets to this form.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL DOCUMENTS AND VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND SHALL CONFIRM
THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN. ANY CONFLICTS OR
OMISSIONS, ETC., SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE
ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO THE
PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK IN QUESTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL TRADES, UTILITIES,
AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS WITH ALL ENGINEERING PLANS.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES
IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING.

ALL WORK AND MATERIAL SHALL BE EXECUTED
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

IN FULL

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR ALL COSTS FOR PUBLIC PROTECTION AS REQUIRED BY THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCIES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE NO REVISIONS,
ALTERATIONS OR CHANGES TO THE WORK AS SHOWN IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
APPROVAL  OF THE  ARCHITECT = AND/OR  OWNERS
REPRESENTATIVE. NO ADDITIONAL COSTS FROM THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE CONSIDERED AND THE WORK MAY BE
REQUIRED TO BE REMOVED WITHOUT SUCH APPROVAL BY
ARCHITECT.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING OFFICIAL
WITH A CERTIFICATE OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE WITH
ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS UPON FINAL BUILDING
DEPARTMENT INSPECTIONS (WHERE REQUIRED).

WHEN CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS DELIVERY OF ITEMS NOTED ON
PLANS WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR NOT IN CONTRACT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS OF AND/OR
DAMAGE TO THESE ITEMS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN FOR THE ENTIRE DURATION
OF THE WORK ALL EMERGENCY EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE
PROTECTION DEVICES AND ALARMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

'TYP." SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS REPRESENTATIVE
FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

ALL DETAILS, SECTIONS, AND NOTES SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
ARE INTENDED TO BE TYPICAL, AND SHALL APPLY TO SIMILAR
SITUATIONS ELSEWHERE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE
DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED WHEREVER
APPLICABLE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NOTES AND DETAILS
ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL
NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.

. OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE JOB SITE BY THE ARCHITECT'S AND

ENGINEER'S FIELD REPRESENTATIVES SHALL NEITHER BE
CONSTRUED AS INSPECTION NOR APPROVAL OF CONSTRUCTION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN ALL
PARTITION LOCATIONS. ALL DOOR AND OPENING LOCATIONS
SHALL AS BE SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. IN CASE OF CONFLICT,
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. LOCATIONS NOTED ON ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS SUPERSEDE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON OTHER CONSULTANT
DRAWINGS. ALL DIMENSIONS MARKED "CLEAR" SHALL BE
MAINTAINED AND SHALL ALLOW FOR THICKNESS OF ALL FINISHES
INCLUDING CARPET, PAD, CERAMIC TILE, V.C.T., ETC.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF FINISHED WALL, U.O.N.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL MARK LOCATIONS OF PARTITIONS AND

DOORS FOR REVIEW BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION. REVIEW WILL BE FOR DESIGN INTENT.
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL
CONDITIONS TO ENSURE PROPER FIT.

. COLUMN CENTER LINE (OR GRID LINES) ARE SHOWN FOR

DIMENSIONING. VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS IN FIELD.

. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY INTEGRITY OF EXISTING CONDITIONS,

INCLUDING ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, AFTER COMPLETION OF
DEMOLITION AND NOTIFY THE OWNER'S AND LANDLORDS
REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DAMAGES AND/OR
INSTABILITY.

SAFETY MEASURES: AT ALL TIMES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDITIONS
OF THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF THE PERSONS &
PROPERTY AND FOR ALL INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING REVIEWS
OF THESE CONDITIONS. THE ARCHITECT'S OR ENGINEER'S JOB
SITE REVIEW IS NOT INTENDED TO INCLUDE REVIEW OF THE
ADEQUACY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY MEASURES.

. UTILITY SERVICES: CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS

SHALL CONFIRM LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES AND NOTIFY ALL
PERSONS WORKING ON THE SITE OF EXISTING UTILITIES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND IDENTIFY ACTIVE UTILITY
SERVICE AND TEMPORARILY DEACTIVATE THEN WHEN THEY
CONSTITUTE A HAZARD. LOCATION OF GAS, ELECTRIC, AND
WATER METERS TO CONFORM TO UTILITY COMPANY
REQUIREMENTS.

PROTECT THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION FINISHES, ADJACENT
PROPERTY, PLANTINGS AND TREES. PROTECT THE WORK FROM
RAIN AND OTHER NATURAL ELEMENTS. REPAIR, REFINISH, OR
REPLACE ANY ITEMS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ABBREVIATIONS:

ABV ABOVE

AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

AL, ALUM  ALUMINUM

ANOD ANODIZED

ARCH ARCHITECT

BD BOARD

BDRM BEDROOM

BLDG BUILDING

BLKG BLOCKING

BLW BELOW

BTWN BETWEEN

BO BOTTOM OF

CAB CABINET

cL CENTERLINE

cLG CEILING

CH CEILING HEIGHT

CLR CLEAR

coL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE

CONSTR  CONSTRUCTION

CONT CONTINUOUS

COORD  COORDINATE

cic CENTER TO CENTER

DF DOUGLAS FIR

DIA DIAMETER

DIM DIMENSION

EA EACH

ELEV ELEVATION

EQ EQUAL

(E) EXISTING

EXT EXTERIOR

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FF FINISH FLOOR

FLG FLOORING

FLUOR  FLUORESCENT

FO FINISHED OPENING

FRMG FRAMING

FRF FIRE RESISTIVE TREATED

GL GLASS

GSM GALVANIZED SHEET METAL

GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD

HDF HIGH DENSITY FIBERBOARD

HT HEIGHT

HORIZ ~ HORIZONTAL

HM HOLLOW METAL

HR HOUR

HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION,
AIR CONDITIONING

D INTERIOR DESIGNER

INCAND  INCANDESCENT

INCL INCLUDED

INT INTERIOR

L LEVEL

LED LIGHT EMITTING DIODE
TYPE LIGHT FIXTURE

MAX MAXIMUM

MDF MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD

MECH MECHANICAL

MFG MANUFACTURER

MISC MISCELLANEOUS

MIN MINIMUM

MTL METAL

MTR UTILITY METER

(N) NEW

NA NOT APPLICABLE

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NS NOT SPECIFIED

NTS NOT TO SCALE

oc ON CENTER

OPNG OPENING

P PAINT

PL PLATE

PLEX PLEXIGLASS

PLYWD PLYWOOD

PREFIN  PREFINISHED

PM PROJECT MANAGER

PT PRESSURE TREATED

RAD RADIUS

REQD REQUIRED

REF REFERENCE

RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

RO ROUGH OPENING

sc SOLID CORE

SECT SECTION

SHT SHEET

SHWR  SHOWER

SIM SIMILAR

sTC SOUND TRANSMISSION
COEFFICIENT

sQ SQUARE

SF SQUARE FEET

STL STEEL

STRUCT ~ STRUCTURE

TRAN TRANSOM

TEMP TEMPERATURE

TEMP GL TEMPERED GLASS

THRU THROUGH

TO TOP OF

TYP TYPICAL

UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

vCB VOLUME CONTROL

VERT VERTICAL

VG VERTICAL GRAIN

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

w/ WITH

we WATER CLOSET

wo WALL OPENING

w/o WITHOUT

wD WOOD

PROJECT DATA: CODES & ORDINANCES: SEPARATE PERMITS:

PROJECT ADDRESS: 269 AVILA ST CALIFORNIA CODES PERMITS FOR THIS WORK TO BE OBTAINED
SAN FRANCISCO 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE SEPARATELY: FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM, FIRE
CA 94123 2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE ALARM SYSTEM, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING.
BLOCK: 0441A/LOT: 002 2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

BUILDING TYPE: TYPE V-B
OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-2

2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

SFFD NOTES:

# OF STORIES: 3 STORIES 2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
ZONING DISTRICT: RH-1
EXISTING BUILDING DESCRIPTION: NO EXISTING
L FT. AMENDMENTS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN AT e T TV AT YT
Lot sQ. Fr 2504 SF FRANCISCO BUILDING ALARM SYSTEM; UNSPRINKLERED
R gg}g SE EEéﬂg%gSggégiugmgugiTs N) SPRINKLER SYSTEM: SPRINKLER HEADS PER
SCOPE OF WORK- 2013 NFPA 13R AND INFO SHEET FS-05 D; EXTENT

2016 SF HOUSING CODE AMENDMENTS
2016 SF MECHANICAL CODE AMENDMENTS
2016 SF PLUMBING CODE AMENDMENTS
2016 SF FIRE CODE

2016 SF PLANNING CODE

INDICATED BY KEYNOTES ON A0.0a AND
ADDITION OF ONE (1) ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT PRE-APPLICATION DETERMINATION.
(ADU), TO AN EXISTING TWO (2) UNIT BUILDING FOR
A TOTAL OF THREE (3) UNITS PER ORDINANCE
162-16. THE PROPOSED ADUS ARE LOCATED
WITHIN THE EXISTING BUILDING ENVELOPE AT THE
GROUND FLOOR.

275 AVILA ST
BLOCK: 0441A/LOT: 001C
3 STORIES

/ 7
7 SUBJECT PROPERTY
269 AVILA ST
BLOCK: 0441A/ LOT: 002
3 STORIES
2

7
]
7

265 AVILA ST
BLOCK: 0441A / LOT: 002A
2 STORIES
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PERMEABLE SURFACE
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FIRE SEPARATION AND PROTECTION:

SPRINKLER SYSTEM: THE ENTIRE FIRST LEVEL SHALL BE SPRINKLERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13R STANDARDS PER FS-05 ITEM A.1(i). SEE
PRE-APPLICATION DETERMINATION FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

UTILITIES: NEW METER TO BE ADDED TO EXISTING MANIFOLDS TO SERVE
NEW DWELLING UNITS, OR METERS TO BE ADDED TO NEW GEAR /
MANIFOLDS WHERE INDICATED ON PLANS

VERTICAL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES: SEE WALL HATCH LEGEND

HORIZONTAL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES: 2 HR FIRE RATED FROM CEILING
SIDE ONLY AT PROPOSED DWELLING UNIT, TO BE MADE CONTINUOUS WITH
2 HR VERTICAL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES WHERE THE FIRE RATING OF THE
CEILING AT A CONTIGUOUS SPACE IS NOT UPGRADED (IN LIEU OF
UPGRADING ENTIRE GROUND FLOOR CEILING TO 1HR PER PER FS-05 ITEM
AA i),

UNPROTECTED OPENINGS: PER CBC TABLE 705.8 FOR UNPROTECTED,
UNSPRINKLERED OPENINGS AND PRE-APPLICATION MEETING MINUTES

PROTECTED OPENINGS: FIRE RATED AS 45 MIN OPENING ASSEMBLIES OR
THE OPENING SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
HAVING ORDINARY TEMPERATURE, QUICK-RESPONSE TYPE HEADS
INSTALLED WITHIN 18" OF THE OPENINGS AND SPACED AT 6 FEET ON
CENTER OR AT THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED MINIMUM SPACING,
OR TO ACHIEVE 3GPM / LF, WHICHEVER PROVIDES THE CLOSER SPACING.

PROTECTED OPENINGS: FIRE RATED AS 45 MIN OPENING ASSEMBLIES AND
THE OPENING SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
HAVING ORDINARY TEMPERATURE, QUICK-RESPONSE TYPE HEADS
INSTALLED WITHIN 18" OF THE OPENINGS AND SPACED AT 6 FEET ON
CENTER OR AT THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED MINIMUM SPACING,
OR TO ACHIEVE 3GPM / LF, WHICHEVER PROVIDES THE CLOSER SPACING

FIRE SEPARATION AND PROTECTION:

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE / COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL:
¢ MAX COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL (SINGLE EXIT) 75' FOR
UNSPRINKLERED BUILDING

EXISTING EGRESS PATH: SERVING EXISTING DWELLING UNITS TO REMAIN
AS IS

EMERGENCY ESCAPE OPENINGS: ONE REQ'D FOR EACH BEDROOM; MIN 5
SF AT GROUND FLOOR , 5.7 AT FLOORS ABOVE GROUND FLOOR; MIN
DIMENSIONS 24" H X 20" W, SILL HEIGHT MAX 44" FROM FINISHED FLOOR

EMERGENCY ESCAPE PATH OF TRAVEL:

e THE PATH OF TRAVEL THROUGH THE GARAGE SHALL BE MARKED BY
AT LEAST 2" WIDE STRIPES PLACED PARALLEL AT 24" ON CENTER IN
CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLORS.

e THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE PATH OF TRAVEL THROUGH THE GARAGE
SHALL BE 3 FEET WIDE, USED SOLELY FOR EXITING, AND SEPARATED
FROM ANY PARKING AREA OR COVERED DRIVEWAY BY
NONCOMBUSTIBLE BOLLARDS AT LEAST 3 FEET HIGH AND NOT MORE
THAN 5 FT APART ON CENTER. BOLLARDS SHALL EXTEND THE FULL
LENGTH OF THE PATHWAY ON EACH SIDE THAT IS OPEN TO THE
GARAGE OR DRIVEWAY.

e  THE PATH OF TRAVEL THROUGH THE GARAGE SHALL BE POSTED WITH
A PERMANENT, PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED SIGN IN BLOCK

e LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN HEIGHT READING: “EXIT PATH.
DO NOT OBSTRUCT"

e  ALL DOORWAYS OR OPENINGS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF THREE FEET WIDE AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
OF SFBC SECTION 1008.1

e  THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE ILLUMINATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SFBC SECTION 1006.

OCCUPANT LOAD OF LIGHT COURT =9 OCC

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

EXPOSURE (SFPC SEC 140): PARTIAL WAIVER REQUEST AS PROVIDED
FOR IN ORDINANCE 162-16

BIKE PARKING (SFPC SEC 155.2): 1 CLASS 1 SPACE PROVIDE AT REAR
OPEN SPACE (SFPC SEC 135.1): WAIVER REQUEST AS PROVIDED FOR IN
ORDINANCE 162-16

PERMEABILITY (SFPC SEC 132(h)): FRONT SETBACK AREA TO BE 50%
PERMEABLE: 250 SF x 50% = 125 SF PERMEABLE. SEE SHEET A0.0

LANDSCAPING (SFPC SEC 132(g)): A MINIMUM OF 20% OF THE FRONT
SETBACK AREA TO REMAIN UNPAVED AND DEVOTED TO PLAN
MATERIAL: 250 SF x 20% = 50 SF LANDSCAPED. SEE SHEET A0.0
STREET TREE (SFPC SEC 138.1): SEE SHEET A0.0

OFF-STREET PARKING (SFPC SEC 151): WAIVER REQUEST AS PROVIDED
FOR IN ORDINANCE 162-16
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300 2o
Va 5
/ ©
w w
> >
S S
TYPED TYPEH TYPEI
NOTES: NOTES: NOTES:
TEMPERED, LOW-E TEMPERED, LOW-E TEMPERED, LOW-E
ARGON GLASS ARGON GLASS ARGON GLASS

/"6, WINDOW & DOOR TYPE

\__J nts

jcm|

architects

DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE
HRDWR INT FRAME EXT FRAME | OPERATION FIRE
TYPE COMPONENT WIDTH HEIGHT SET MATERIAL | MATERIAL YPE GLAZING RTG BRAND | MODEL NO/SERIES COMMENTS
A | INTDOOR 30" 68" ENTRY woop WooD SEE PLANS NA 90 MIN INTEGRAL HINGE CLOSER
B | EXTDOOR 30" 68" PASS woop WooD SEE PLANS NA - NO LOCK FROM UNIT SIDE, LOCK FROM LOBBY SIDE, CLOSER
81 | INTDOOR 30" 68" SEENOTES | wooD WooD SEE PLANS NA 45MIN CLOSER, LOCK FROM CORRIDOR SIDE OK, NO LOCK FROM
LOBBY SIDE
B2 | INTDOOR 3.0 6" ENTRY woop WooD SEE PLANS NA 45MIN CLOSER
B3 INT DOOR 210" 6'-8" PASS ‘WOOoD WOOoD SEE PLANS NA 45 MIN NO LOCK FROM GARAGE SIDE, ALARM OK, CLOSER
¢ | NTDOOR 210" 6" PRIVACY woop WooD SEE PLANS NA -
o . JELD-WEN: PREMIUM
D EXT SLIDING DOOR 6'-0' 6'-8' BY MFR ALUMINUM ALUMINUM SLIDING TEMPERED - ALUMINUM SERIES
E | INTBYPASS DOOR 7200 68" RECESSED | WOOD WooD SIDING NA -
F | INTPOCKET DOOR 3.0 6" RECESSED | WOOD WooD SEE PLANS NA - FULL LOUVERED PANEL
G INT BI-FOLD 30" 6'-8" KNOB ‘WOOD WOOD SEE PLANS NA - FULL LOUVERED PANEL
o o JELD-WEN: PREMIUM
Ho| exTwin 30 60 NA ALUMINUM ALUMINUM FIXED TEMPERED | - T
na ey JELD-WEN: PREMIUM
| exTwin 20 6-0 NIA ALUMINUM ALUMINUM | SINGLE-HUNG O et SPRINKLER PROTECTED PER A0.0a AND A0.0b
J EXT DOOR 210" 6-8" ENTRY WOOoD WOOD SEE PLANS N/A - NO LOCK FROM INSIDE
NOTES:

SEE ENERGY COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION FOR MAX U-FACTOR & MAX SHGC

SEE WINDOW AND DOOR TYPES FOR DIMENSIONS; ROUGH OPENING PER MFG
SEE PLANS FOR HANDEDNESS

m WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULE

N

®
®

TURN UP 6"

TURN UP 2"

WHEN INSTALLING
METAL WINDOW TRIM
INSTALL BETWEEN
STEPS 5 & 6. INSTALL
ADDITIONAL LAYER
OF HEAD AND SIDE
SAM OVER METAL
WINDOW TRIM
BEFORE INSTALLING
EXTERIOR CLADDING

SEALANT TO RECEIVE
WINDOW

o———APPLY SILL FLASHING
OR PAN FLASHING
WHERE APPLICABLE

®

/~ "\ WINDOW FLASHING SEQUENCE

NAIL FIN

\

EXTERIOR CLADDING;
PATCH TO MATCH (E)

DRIP FLASHING LAP UNDER
BLG WRAP AND OVER
WINDOW HEAD TRIM

BLG WRAP; SEE WINDOW
FLASHING SEQUENCE
DETAIL

WINDOW TRIM, MATCH (E)

0

SEALANT PER WINDOW
MFR

HGE&
: H N | SeALANTW/BACKERROD

=

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE

\
m WINDOW/DOOR HEAD (NAIL FIN)

\

@ CUT OPENING
INTO BUILDING WRAP

@ FOLD SIDE AND
SILL FLAPS INTO
ROUGH OPENING.
HEAD FLAPS TO
REMAIN TURNED UP.
OVERLAP AS FINAL
WATERPROOFING
LAYER

@ APPLY SILL
FLASHING AND
SEALANT TO RECEIVE
WINDOW

@ INSTALL WINDOW

@ APPLY SELF
ADHERING MEMBRANE
TO SIDES AND HEAD
ONLY.

@ TURN DOWN HEAD
BUILDING WRAP AND
TAPE

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE

‘ \ WOOD TRIM

§

SEALANT W/ BACKER ROD

SEALANT PER WINDOW =

MFR

i

BLG WRAP; SEE WINDOW
FLASHING SEQUENCE
DETAIL

SEALANT W/ BACKER ROD

WINDOW SILL TO MATCH (E)

PAN AND DRIP FLASHING
LAP OVER BLG WRAP; SEE
WINDOW FLASHING
SEQUENCE DETAIL

EXTERIOR CLADDING;
PATCH TO MATCH (E)

A
m WINDOW SILL (NAIL FIN)

D BUILDING PAPER
‘ t—WINDOW; SEE SCHEDULE
S— £ SELF ADHERING

J U MEMBRANE; SEE TYPICAL

FLASHING SEQUENCE
DETAIL

SEALANT W/ BACKER ROD

EXTERIOR CLADDING;
PATCH TO MACH (E)

m WINDOW/DOOR JAMB (NAIL FIN)

oo

SIDING W/ WOOD TRIM \ -/ &=1-0"

SIDING W/ WOOD TRIM \ -/ &=1-0"

SIDING W/ WOOD TRIM

|cm| architects
3442 Adell Court
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e | info@cm-architects.com
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GREEN BUILDING REFERENCE:

GREEN BUILDING REFERENCE:

GREEN BUILDING NOTES:

GREEN BUILDING NOTES:

CAL GREEN TABLE 4.504.3 CAL GREEN TABLE 4.504.1 Construction and Demolition Debris reference Lighting reference
VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT 100% of mixed debris must be bya d hauler to a General:
. " . - facllity and be processed for recycling, In comj Ilsncs with the San Franclsco Luminaires shall be classified as high efficacy or low effica r Table 150.0-A
Grams of VOC per Liter Coating Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter , ,,‘.’d debﬁ, O"r?,mam P andior Table 150.0-8 o Y ovpe
Where and electrical box that can be used for a luminaire is finished with a blank
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT . cover, It shall be considered as a low efficacy luminaire. .24 Part 8
—— Indoor Water Effimency reference High efficacy luminaires shall be switched separately from low efficacy lumingires. Section150.0(k)1
COATING CATEGORY CURRENT LIMIT Indoor Carpet adhesives 50 Exhaust fans shall be switched separately from lighting. :
Fiat coath Carpet pad adhesives 50 Install water-efficient fixtures and fittings as summarized in CalGreen 4.303 (Ses CalGresn 3.301.1.1 Luminaries shall be connected to readily accessible manual ON/OFF switches,
coatings 50 Dutdoo: carpet adhesives 150 "Fixture Flow Rates" at left). Replace all noncompliant fixtures in project area 8F Housing Code 12A Controls and squipment shall be installed per MFG.
Nonfigt coatings 100 T T ——— No controls shall bypass a dimmer or vacancy sensor
Nonflathigh gloss coatings 150 /o0d flooring adhesive 100 Building Envelope eferance Recessed ceiling luminaires shall be in complance with 150.0(k)8
‘Specialty Coatings Rubber floor adhesive % Kitchens: Min 50% of total wattage shall be high efficlency; ] T-24 Part 6 Sections
Aluminum roof coatings 400 Subfloor adhosives 50 Sae T-24 Sheets for envelope specifications T-24 Sheets Low efficacy lighting areas adjacent to kitchen shall be separately switched 150.0(k)1.F &150.0(k)3
i Ceramic tle adheslves 85 - Lighting installed by MFG in hood vents.
Basement spacialty coatings 400 - - T-24 Part 6 Sactions
Biturinous roof coatings 50 ;‘;L:;: ::';:';:::::::;‘::‘ :g Pest Protection reference Internal Cabinet Lighting: Max 20 watts per linear foot of cabinet. 180.00k)4
Bituminous roof primers. 350 Y " — " " - "
e Cove base adhasives 50 Annuler spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings in B“h':"”“" Min one :'ﬂlh e?ﬁcacty 'I‘I‘m'"a" shall be ms!allclad in each bathroom; T-24 l:art g E;ﬁ“’"’
Bond breakers Wilipurpose construclion sdhesives 7 sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be closed with cement mortar, concrete CalGreen 4.406.1 Low effisacy lighting shall ba controlled by vacancy sensore; 50.0(k)
Concrete curing compounds 350 S i e masonry, or a similar method acceptable to DBI for protection against rodents Closets < 70 SF: Shall not be required to be high efficacy or be controlled by sither | T-24 Part & Sections
Concreta/masonty sealers 00 ructural glezing adhesives 100 dimmers or vacancy sensors. 150.0()6 & 7
Single-ply roof membrane adhesives 250 o . N "
Driveway sealers 50 - - - Moisture Content of B|dg Materials reference Outdoor Lighting: Shall be high efficacy; or be controlled by a motion sensor, be T-24 Part  Sections
Dry fog coatings 150 Other adhesives not specifically listed 50 controlled by a photo sensor, and be controlled by a switch that does not override 150.0()6 & 7
Faux frieh coatings %0 SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS Verlfy wall and fioor framing does not exceed 19" molature content prior to automatic actions.
PVC walding 510 enclosure. Materials with visible signs of moistura damage shall not be installed. Other Rooms: Shall be high efficacy or be controlled by wither dimmers or vacancy | T-24 Part 6 Sections
Fire resistive coatings 350 VG wading o Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following: 86NSOrS. 150.0(k)6 & 7
Floor coatings 100 AES waiding 35 1, Molsture content shall be datermined with either a probe-type or a contact-type
Form-release coatings 250 . . moisture meter, Equivalent moisture ve_riﬁoa‘rioq mequs may be approved by the
“Graphic arts coatings {aigh paints) 500 Plastic cement welding 260 enforeing agency and shall satisfy requirement in Section 101.8 CalGroen 4.505.3
High temperaturs coalings 220 Adhesive primer for plastic 650 ? ‘Atleast t:r:e random moisture readings shall ?° performed on w;ild ::u ﬂb:;
Contact adhesive 80 raming with documentation acceptable to the enforcing agency proy atthe time
Industrisl malntenance coatings 250 Special purpose contact adhesive 250 of approval to enclose the wall and fioor framing. Insulation products which ars
Low sollds coatings 120 visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior
Magnasits cement coatings 450 Structural wood ’“’f‘“’" adhesive 140 to ef;\lflosu;efin wall orngl cavltlele. M rer's drying shall
Mastio textars coatings 700 Top and trim adhesive 250 be followed for we-appl Insulation products prior to enclosure
Metallic pigmented coatings 500 SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS
Nulicalor costings prm Metal to metal 3 Capillary Break for Concrete Slab on Grade reference
Plastic foams 50
Pretreatment wash primers 420 Concrete slab on grade foundations required to have a vapor retarder must also
Primers, sealers and urdercoaters 100 Porous matera (eXcopt 1o0c) 50 have a capillary braak, including at least one of the following: CalGreen 4.505.2
Reactive penatrating sealers 350 Vquod 30 1. A 4" thick base of 1/2" or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with a vapor
Recycled coatings 250 g 80 retarder in direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design which will address CalGraen 4.505.2.1
1.1 2 adheaiv Is used to bond dissimilar subirates mwm ihe adhesive wilh m highest VOC content shall be allowed bleeding, shrinkage and curling shall be used. For additional information, see alGreen 4.5U5.2.
Roof coatings 50 £ Por actionn e Ak Guaty Mamugarart American Concrete Institute, ACI 302.2R-06
Rust preventative coatings 250 hitipiivwy.arb.ca.govDRDB/SC/CURHTMLIR1188.PDF 2. A slab design specified by a licensed design professional CalGreen 4.505.2.1
Shellacs
Cloar 730 CAL GREEN TABLE 4.504.2 HVAC System reference
Opaque 850
Specialty pimers. soalers and ndercoaters pr SEALANT VOC LIMIT Deslgn and Install HYAC system to ACCA 2 Manual J, D, and § CalGreen 4.507.2
N : Li HVAC system installers must be trained and certified in the proper installation of
Staing 20 Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter HVAGC systems, such as via a state certified apprenticeship program, public utility CalGroan 702.1
Stone consolidants 450 training program (with certification as installer qualification), or other program .
‘Swimming pool coatings 340 SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT acceptable to the department of building inspection
hi | 2
Traffic marking coatings 100 Archiecturd s | _ ) N
Tub and tle refinish coatings w0 Marine Dack — ;x Covering Duct Openings and Protecting Mech Equipment reference
‘Watsrproofing membranss 250 Roadway 250 Duct openings and other alr distribution component openings shall be covered during
Wood coatings 276 all phases of construction with tape, plastic, shestmet/CF1AL, or other acceptable CalGreen 5.504.3
Single-ply roof membrarie 450 mathods to reduce the amount of watar, dust, and debris entering the system
Wood preservalives 350 Other 420
Zinc-rich primers 340
° SEALANT PRIMERS Bathroom Exhaust Fans reference
1. Grlml of VOC per liter of ooating, Innc:lon'gm #nd including exempt sompounds.
T Faomny 12008 s fom e A Board. Architectural Must be energy star compliant, ducted to terminate outside the building, and
Nonporous 250 controlled by humidistat capable of adjustment between relative humidity of less than CalGreen 4.508.1
Porous 775 50% to max of 80%. Hurnidity control may be a separate component from the e
exhaust fan.
CAL GREEN TABLE 4.504.5 Modified biturninous 500 500
FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS Marine deck 70 Carpet reference
Other 760
Maximum Formaldehyde Emissions in Parts per Million PO —— P —— po— prr. Al carpet must meet one of the following:
PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT 1. Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Labal Plus Program
Hardwood plywood venesr core 0.05 " (25 C:;::gii:r?gmg;ant of Public Health Standard Practice for the Testing of VOCs CalGreen 4.504.3
HaraWood ptywood oompoelia oors o CAL GREEN TABLE 4.303.1 p
Particle board 0.00 FIXTURE FLOW RATES 3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold Level
‘Medium density fiberboard 011 4. Scientific Certifications Systems Sustainable Choice
s e e N W
igh Performance Product Database and carpet cushion must meet Carpet alGreen 4.504.3.1 an
:IN‘a/:du -': .'2.'{‘.: f:“.':&’:.’:’.,.”"w g'rm' :&“‘“:L”L‘L‘:&'.'.’mm.m pora o Regulation, Tite 17, FIXTURE TYPES ALLOWABLE FLOW and Rug Institute Green Label, and indoor carpet adhesive and carpet pad adhesive 450432
sz 10 e o, RATE must not excead 50 G/L VOC content
Showsrheads {controlled by a single valve) 2 gpm @ 80 psi . N
Cavatory Fauoets, rsidontl TEam@ B Resilient Flooring Systems reference
Lavatory Faucets, nonresidential 0.5 gpm @ 60 psi¥ For 80% of floor area receiving resilient flooring, install resilient fiooring complying
Matered Faucats, residential 0.25 gal/cycle with: - - - -
P ——— T8 gom @ 60 ol 1. Certified under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute {RFCI) Floorscore Program
1.28 gallons/flush® 2 Compliant with the VOC-Emission limits and testing requirements of California
\Watar closets 8 gellons/fush P of Public Health 2010 Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation CalGresn 45044
Urinals 0.6 gallons/flush Chambers V1.1 alGrean 4.504.
3.C iant with the C: for High F Schools (CHPS) EQ2.2
5 Khn ascor oy Samoorsny niresss o 45008 4 e s 200m @ 80w e and lted n-he CHPS High Performance Product Database
8. mmm i .irpl ﬁ?.“r;’,.. 35 gpm or of other means 2 may ba umed to achieva recuction. 4, Certified under the Greenguard Childran and Schools program to comply with
* '""““s;'él" K&fﬁ..u"#aﬂ;?mm.ﬂ:"ﬂm“ o “zg:um (43 itora). The offsctve fush valuma is the California Department of Public Health criteria
lush volume when teated in accordancs with ASME A112.18.233.2.
Dual ﬂulh Tnln The sffective flush volume shall not excesd 1.28 :;::f; (d“::‘h;‘)l..‘m afivctive fush vaume is defined as.
i ASNE A112 162 rd ASE ATIZ 1514 Low-VOC Aerosol Paints and Coatings reference
Meet BAAQMD VOC Limits (Regulation 8, Rule 48) and product-weighted MIR limits
for ROC CalGreen 4.504.2.3

1. Certified under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) Floorscore Program
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DEMO PLAN GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

1.

DEMOLITION DRAWINGS MAY NOT SHOW ENTIRE SCOPE OF WORK. CONTRACTOR IS TO
REMOVE ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND SYSTEMS TO FACILITATE CONSTRUCTION
OF NEW SCOPE OF WORK

CONTRACTOR SHALL PREVENT MOVEMENT OR SETTLEMENT OF STRUCTURE, PROVIDE
AND PLACE BRACING AND SHORING, BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY AND SUPPORT OF
THE STRUCTURE AND ASSUME LIABILITY FOR SUCH MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT, DAMAGE
OR INJURY

CONTRACTOR SHALL CEASE OPERATIONS AND NOTIFY THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY IF THE

10.

11.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM DEMOLITION IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE DEMOLISHED MATERIALS, TOOLS, AND EQUIPMENT
FORM SITE UPON COMPLETION OF WORK AND LEAVE THE SITE IN A CONDITION
ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

cm|

architects

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ALL SAFETY OF THE STRUCTURE APPEARS TO BE ENDANGERED. OPERATIONS SHALL NOT BE
DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK RESUMED UNTIL SAFETY IS RESTORED. 12. ALL DEMOLITION DEBRIS TO BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL
APPLICABLE CODES AND CITY REQUIREMENTS
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMOLISH IN AN ORDERLY AND CAREFUL MANNER AS REQUIRED CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING FOUNDATION, GRADE BEAMS AND
TO ACCOMMODATE NEW WORK SUPPORTING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO REMAIN, COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL 13. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAP OFF ANY EXISTING UTILITY NOT USED. DISCONNECT UTILITIES
DRAWINGS AS APPLICABLE. WITHIN DEMOLITION AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW :
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PHASE DEMOLITION IN  ACCORDANCE WITH AND WORK. PROVIDE NOTIFICATION AND OBTAIN APPROVALS TO/FROM UTILITY COMPANIES Icml arChIteCts
OWNER-APPROVED CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO AS REQUIRED. 3442 Ade” Court
ADJACENT PROPERTIES DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION. IN THE EVENT OF
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING AND MAINTAINING ALL DAMAGE TO NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY CEASE ALL

EXISTING WORK TO REMAIN. DAMAGE TO EXISTING WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AT NO COST TO THE OWNER

OPERATIONS AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER. OPERATIONS SHALL NOT BE
RESUMED UNTIL SAID DAMAGE IS RESOLVED AND A SOLUTION APPROVED BY
ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

¢ ¢

(E) TRASH TO REMAIN

Oakland, CA 94602
€]213.361.2483

e | info@cm-architects.com
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

1.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO FACE OF FINISH,
UN.O.; VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN FROM
TOP OF FINISH FLOOR, U.N.O.

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
OF (E) AND (N) WORK AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR THEIR ACCURACY. ANY DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND ON THE
DRAWINGS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR  DIRECTION  PRIOR  TO
CONSTRUCTION.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN. DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

4.

(N) LVT FLOOR: SUB-FLOORS TO BE INSPECTED
AND  APPROVED FOR WOOD  FLOORING
INSTALLATION BY FLOORING CONTRACTOR PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION OF FINISH FLOOR.

ALL TEMPERED GLASS SHALL BE AFFIXED WITH A
PERMANENT LABEL PER CRC SECTION R308.

ALL COUNTERS, TUB DECKS AND WALLS AT TUBS

AND SHOWERS SHALL HAVE SMOOTH, HARD,
NONABSORBENT SURFACE OVER CEMENTITIOUS
BACKER BOARD AND A MOISTURE RESISTANT
UNDERLAYMENT TO A HEIGHT OF +70" MINIMUM
ABOVE DRAIN INLET, REF CRC 2103.

SEE CLIENT SPECS FOR TILE
STANDARDS AND TYPICAL DETAILS

INSTALLATION

WHERE (E) PLASTER IS DEMOLISHED REMOVE TO
ARCHITECTURAL LIMITS AND REPLACE WITH (N)
DRYWALL

ADEQUATE BLOCKING, BRACING, BACKING AND/OR
ADDITIONAL STUDS PER MANUFACTURER MUST BE
PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO SUPPORT
ANY FIXTURES, SHELVES, MILLWORK, DECORATIVE
ELEMENTS, OR TRIM FASTENED TO THE WALLS.

ALL WALLS CONTAINING HORIZONTAL VENTS OR 4"
PIPES SHALL BE MADE OF 2X6 STUDS MINIMUM.

SEE GREEN BUILDING ENERGY
DOCUMENTATION FOR MANDATORY
REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL ALTERED ENVELOPE
ASSEMBLIES AND NEW FIXTURES

AND

USED UNFACED BATT INSULATION U.O.N

13

. SIZE WASHER/DRYER CLOSET PER APPLIANCE

MFG AND TO ACCOMMODATE MIN DOOR SIZE PER
SCHEDULE. SEE CLIENT SPECS AND DETAILS.

PLUMBING NOTES

14.

15.

ALL WATER SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE SECURELY
ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURE.

COPPER PLUMBING SHALL BE USED AT ALL NEW
SUPPLY  LINES. EXCEPTION:  WHERE A
REFRIGERATOR IS CONNECTED TO AN UNDER
COUNTER WATER FILTRATION UNIT COPPER
SHALL NOT BE USED.

. ANY WASTE LINES ADJACENT TO SLEEPING

ROOMS SHALL BE CAST IRON. ABS SHALL NOT BE
USED.

. BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS SHALL HAVE SOLID

CONNECTIONS THEREBY ELIMINATING ACCESS
PANELS. IF SOLID CONNECTIONS ARE NOT USED
LOCATE A 12'X12" ACCESS PANELS AS DIRECTED
BY ARCHITECT.

. HOT WATER SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE INSULATED

IN UNCONDITIONED SPACE.

KEYNOTES

BOLLARDS; SEE A0.0aitem 8 AND A0.0b ITEM 2
STRIPING; SEE A0.0aitem 8 AND A0.0b ITEM 2

EXIT SIGNAGE; SEE A0.0aitem 8 AND A0.0b
ITEM 2

VERIFY HEAD CLEARANCE AT STAIR;
MAINTAIN AT LEAST 80" CLEAR HEIGHT FOR 3'
DEPTH AT DOOR; COORDINATE DOOR
LOCATION ACCORDINGLY
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

LIGHTING SYMBOLS

ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL LEGEND

MECHANICAL SYMBOLS

(N) ELEC MTR FOR NEW DWELLING UNIT CONNECTED TO (E) MANIFOLD PER PGE GREENBOOK

jcm|

ALL RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT, STANDARDS; GAS FOR NEW DWELLING UNIT CONNECTED TO HOUSE METER - GC TO VERIFY (E)
1. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM EXCEPT RECEPTACLES LOCATED MORE THAN 56" ABOVE THE {é} RECESSED HIGH EFFICACY LED FIXTURE ©  ENVIRONMENTAL EXHAUST FAN;
THE BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN FLOOR AND/OR RECEPTACLES SERVING LUMINAIRES OR 'WP” DENOTES WATER PROOF CONNECTED TO HUMIDISTAT SWITCH; FAN E
SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL APPLIANCES FUNCTION TO BE SWITCHED INDEPENDENTLY RECESSED TANKLESS HOT WATER HEATERS
ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS OF THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING '(b' FLUSH MOUNT HIGH EFFICACY LED FIXTURE OF OTHER INTEGRATED FUNCTIONS arch itects
UNIT. LIGHTING NOTES e “H” DENOTES HEAT FUNCTION
LIGHTING NOTES ALL MOUNTED HIGH EFFICACY FIXTURE
HO WAL MOUNTED HIGH EFFICACY FIXTUR o “L” DENOTES LIGHT FUNCTION
2. ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE UL ALL LIGHT FIXTURES LOCATED ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE @ PENDANT HIGH EFFICACY LED FIXTURE
LISTED AND PER CSFM 13-006 SHALL DISPLAY THE FOLLOWING: BUILDING AND IN SHOWER SPACES TO BE VAPOR RATED KD  THERMOSTAT CONTROLS WITH SETBACK
21, THE DATE OF MANUFACTURE ON THE DEVICE KD  LOW EFFICACY FIXTURE (W/0 "L") hi
2.2, PROVIDE A PLACE ON THE DEVICE WHERE THE DATE OF PROVIDE HUMIDISTAT CONTROL FOR ALL BATHROOM «  CONNECTED TO VACANCY SENSOR IN 0A>  RADIANT BASEBOARD HYDRONIC PANEL |cm| architects
INSTALLATION CAN BE WRITTEN VENTILATION FANS CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN BATHROOM, KITCHEN AND UTILITY 3442 Adell Court
23.  AND INCORPORATE A HUSH FEATURE RELATIVE HUMIDITY OF LESS THAN 50% TO MAX OF 80% ROOMS [ TANKLESS WATER HEATER: TAKAGI T-H3J-0S
SENSORS MAY BE INSTALLED AT SWITCH LOCATIONS ¢ CONNECTED TO DIMMER SWITCH IN ALL SEE MFR FOR INSTALLATION REQ'S Oakland, CA 94602
3. SEE CLIENT SPECIFICATION FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL OTHER ROOMS e “DHW" SERVES DOMESTIC HOT WATER '
FIXTURES AND RECEPTACLES BATHROOM FAN LIGHT FUNCTION TO BE CONNECTED TO MAIN KD, HIGH EFFICACY WALL MOUNTED EXTERIOR o “HTR” SERVES SPACE HEATING c|213.361.2483
HS:J?A%LEC'RCU'T AND - SWITCH FOR ROOM, WHERE RATED FIXTURE; INTEGRATED MOTION AND e "CMB" SERVES DOMETIC HOT WATER e | info@cm-architects com
4. SOFFIT AND DROP CEILING HEIGHTS ARE APPROXIMATE. DAYLIGHT SENSOR AND SPACE HEATING :
COORDINATE W/ (E) AND (N) MEP TO MAXIMIZE CEILING HEIGHT
PROVIDE CLOCKING TO SUPPORT CEILING MOUNTED HANGING
RECEPTAGLE NOTES LIGHT FIXTURES AS REQUIRED KB  EXPLOSION PROOF UTILITY FIXTURE ®  VERTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL DUCT RUN
ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS >  ENVIRONMENTAL VENT TERMINATION;
1. ALL CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO ALL LOW EFFICACY FIXTURES (WHERE REQUIRED PER TITLE 24 - LOCATED 3-0” MIN FORM OPERABLE
o SECTION 150,0 (K) TO BE CONTROLLED BY DIMMERS OR -
THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL LINE IS MORE THAN 6-0 USB WALL OUTLET OPENINGS INTO HABITABLE SPACE
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET VACANCY SENSORS. 0SB
. £ PROTE BOL
ALL RECEPTACLES SHALL BE MOUNTED AT +18" AFF UNLESS ALL SWITCHES TO BE INSTALLED AT 40" HEIGHT ABOVE APPLIANCE RECEPTACLE FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS
OTHERWISE NOTED FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
[  TV/VIDEO CABLE OUTLET CK  FIREALARM
3. ALL RECEPTACLES, OTHER THAN THOSE LOCATED IN KITCHEN,
BATHROOMS, AND OTHER UTILITY SPACES TO BE CONNECTED Kl  DATA/TELEPHONE PORT ©  FIREHYDRANT
TO AFCI BREAKER
= ELECTRICAL PANEL B FIRE SPRINKLER CONTROL
4. APPLIANCE RECEPTACLES TO BE LOCATED AND INSTALLED PER
APPLIANCE MFR, COORDINATE WITH CABINETRY $  switcH —+— FIRE SPRINKLER
“V” DENOTES VACANCY SENSOR
5. ALL RECEPTACLES LOCATED ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE “H” DENOTES HUMIDISTAT EXIT SIGN
BUILDING TO BE INSTALLED IN WATER PROOF HOUSING D DENOTES DIMMER
DX EMERGENCY LIGHT
6. KITCHEN, BATH, AND UTILITY RECEPTACLES TO BE GFCI ®  SMOKE DETECTOR

MISCELLANEOUS SYMBOLS

(@©  CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
e  HOSEBIB
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WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED
BETWEEN THE FIRE PROTECTION AND
THE WOOD STUDS ON EITHER SIDE

FIRE RATING PER
CBC TABLE 721.1(2)
ITEM #16-1.1

(E) WALL FINISH TO REMAIN

5-1/2" MINERAL WOOL
INSULATION

2x4 WOOD STUDS 16" OC

8" TYPE X GWB, 4" WIDE,
APPLIED HORZ.
UNBLOCKED, AND
INTERIOR FASTENED WITH 2-1/4"
SIDE OF WALL  TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS,
SPACED 12" 0.C. GWB
JOINTS COVERED WITH
PAPER TAPE AND JOINT
COMPOUND, FASTENER
HEADS COVERED WITH
JOINT COMPOINT.

EXTERIOR
SIDE OF WALL

AR SR

WOOD WALL SILL TO
7 REMAIN

x \ EXTERIOR RATED WALL

- 1-1/2"=1"-0" ONE SIDE ONLY

(p

FIRE RATING PER CBC

TABLE 721.1(2) #14-1.5 INSULATION IF REQ'D PER
ENERGY COMPLIANCE
DOCUMENTATION

2" X 4" WOOD STUDS 16"
ON CENTER

TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X
GWB EA SIDE. BASE
LAYERS APPLIED
VERTICALLY & NAILED
WITH 6D COOLER OR
WALLBOARD NAILS AT 9"
OC. FACE LAYER APPLIED
VERTICALLY OR
HORIZONTALLY & NAILED
WITH 8D COOLER OR
WALLBOARD NAILS AT 7"
OC. FOR NAIL-ADHESIVE
APPLICATION, BASE
LAYERS ARE NAILED 6" OC.
FACE LAYERS APPLIED W/

I

= COATING OF APPROVED
i1l WALLBOARD ADHESIVE &
NAILED 12" OC.
/x\ 2 HR FIRE PARTITION
U 1-1/2=1-0"
FIRE RATING BASED ON (E) FLOOR FINISH AND
UL 263 DESIGN NO. L511 SUB-FLOOR TO REMAIN

(E) JOISTS TO REMAIN

INSULATION IF REQUIRED; —
SEE ENERGY COMPLIANCE
DOCUMENTATION

2X SOLID FIRE BLOCKING —

NOM 5/8" THICK, 4' WIDE 41/

GwWB

25 GA$" ALUM RESILIENT
CHANNELS @ 16" OC
PERPENDICULAR TO
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS

/ X\ 2 HR RATED CEILING ASSEMBLY

1-1/2"=1"-0"

(]

T
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TOP RISER AND 14" MIN, 2" MAX
CONTINUE TO SLOPE R —
FOR THE DEPTH OF ONE
TREAD BEYOND THE
BOTTOM RISER, HANDRAIL
EXCEPT: )~——HANDRAIL SUPPORTS
1" HANDRAILS WITHIN A 5|2 I BLOGKING
DWELLING UNIT THAT IS Z | Yot
NOT REQUIRED TO BE =8 = FRAMING, SSD
ACCESSIBLE NEED 8|2
EXTEND ONLY FROM |5

z NOTES
THE TOP RISER TO THE His (PER CBC 1011.11) STAIRWAYS SHALL
BOTTOM RISER. x5 HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE,

2 EXCEPT:

1. STAIRWAYS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS
REQUIRE ONLY ONE HANDRAIL

4. CHANGES IN ROOM ELEVATIONS OF
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DWELLING UNITS DO NOT REQUIRE
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: 268 Avila
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysia

Calculation Date/Time: 09:47, Fri, May 18, 2018

Input File Name: tmpACOD.tmp.xml

CF1R-PRF-01
Page 10f 8

BENERAL INFORMATION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Calculation Date/Time: 09:47, Fri, May 18, 2018

Project Name: 268 Avila

Caleulation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Input File Name: tmpACO0.tmp.xml

CF1R-PRF-01
Page 20f 8

REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES

 The following are features that must be installed a8 condition for masting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis.

NO SPECIAL

HERS FEATURE SUMMARY

The following Is & summary of the fsaturss that must be fisc-verfisd by a certfisd HERS Rater as a condition for mesting the modelsd anargy parormangs for this computer analysis. Additional detallis
providsd in the building componsnts tables below.

Building-level Verifications:

;:»I:: ;;mm Verifications:
;IV“Agal;‘M;hmlon System Verifications:
‘DDm:lEE ;M Water System Verifications:

BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION

o Project Name | 289 Avila
02 Calculation Description | Titls 24 Analysis
03 Project Location | 268 Avila
04 City | 8an Francisco 08 ‘Standards Version | Compliance 2017
06 Zip Code 94123 07 Compliance Manager Version | BEMCmpMgr 2016.3.0 (1016 SP2)
08 Climate Zone |CZ3 09 Software Version | EnsrgyPro 7.2
10 Bullding Typs | Single Family 11 Front Orlentation (deg/Cardinal)| 9
12 Project Scope | Newly Constructed {Addition Alone) 13 Number of Dwelling Units |1
14 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft?) | 682 15 Number of Zones |1
16 Slab Area (ft2) | 682 17 Number of Storles |1
18 Addition Condl, Floor Area(ft?) | 62 19 Natural Gas Avallable | Yes
20 Addition Slab Area (ft?) | 632 21 Glazing Percentage (%) 12.5%
ADDITION ALONE PROJECT ANALYSIS PARAMETERS
01 02 03 04 05 08
Existing Area {sxcl. new addition) (%) Addition Area (sxel. existing) (ft?) Total Area Existing Bedrooms | Addition Bedrooms | Total Bedrooms
2658 882 334D 4 1 5
COMPLIANCE RESULTS
0 Building Complies with Computer
02 This builling DOES NOT raquire HERS Verification
ENERGY USE SUMMARY
04 08 06 07 08
Energy Use {KTDV/tZ-yr) Standard Design Proposed Design Compliance Margin Porcent Improvement
Space Heating 4741 49.90 -2.49 -5.3%
8pace Cooling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
1AQ Ventilation 2.81 2.81 0.00 0.0%
Water Heating 19.84 18.05 2.80 13.7%
Photovoltaio Offset — 0.00 0.00 ——
Compliance Energy Total 69,86 89,66 0.20 0.3%
Registration Numbar: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:

CA Bullding Energy Efficlency Standards - 2018 Reskientlal Compliance

Report Version - CF1R-04302018-1018 8P2

Report Generated at: 2018-05-18 08:48:04

01 02 03 04 08 06 07
Number of Dwalling Numbsr of Ventilation Number of Water
Floor Area {ft2) Units Number of Bedrooms |  Number of Zones Cooling Systems Heating Systems
286 Avila 882 1 5 1 0 1
ZONE INFORMATION
01 02 03 04 08 06 07
Zone Floor Area Avg. Calling
Zone Name Zone Type HVAG Systom Name ) Hoight Water Heating System 1 | Water Heating System 2
Unit A Conditionad No Cooll 882 12 DHW Sys 1 n/a
'OPAQUE SURFACES
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Name Zone Construction Azimuth | Orlentation | Gross Area (%) | Window & Door Area {#t%) | Tilt (deg)
Exterior Wall - North Unit A R-21+ Wall @ 24 OC- Wood 0 Right 188 20 £0
Exterior Wall - North 2 Unit A R-21 Wall @ 24 OC- Wood 0 Right 120 0 80
Exterior Wall - West Unit A R-21 Wall @ 24 OC- Wood 270 Back 2859 85.3 £0
Extarior Wall - South Unit A R-21 Wall @ 24 OC- Wood 180 Laft 158 Q 80
Extarior Wall - South 2 Unit A R-30+ Wall & 24 OC- Wood 180 Lsft 118 0 80
Interior Surface - Wall Unit A R-21 Wall na nia 240 0 nia
Interior Surface - Cellin Unit A>>Unit A R-30 Roof No Attic: nia nfa 682 n/a n/a
Registratior Numbar: Ragistration Date/Time: HERS Provider:

‘CA Bullding Energy Efficiency Standards - 2018 Residential Compliance

Report Version - CF1R-04302018-1018 8P2

Report Gensrated at: 2018-05-18 08:48:04

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Nama: 289 Avila Caleulation Date/Time: 09:47, Fri, May 18, 2018 Page 3 of 6
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: tmpACO0.tmp.xml
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 08 07 08 08 10
Height Area
Name Type ‘Burfaca {Orientation-Azimuth) ‘Width {ft) {ft) Multiplier | {#?) | Udactor | SHGC Exterior Shading
Glazed Sliding Patio Door Window Extaricr Wall - West (Back-270) - — 1 400 0.50 0.37 Inssct Scresn (dsfault)
Singla Hung Window Window Exterior Wall - West (Back-270) — - 1 1.3 032 0.35 Insact Screen {dsfault)
Fixed Window Window Exterior Wall - West (Back-270) — — 1 340 0.37 0.38 Inssct Screen (dsfault)
OPAQUE DOORS
01 02 03 04
Name Side of Building Area (ft2) U-tactor
Door {wood) Eixtarior Wall - North 20.0 0.50
OPAQUE SURFACE TIONS
01 02 03 04 08 06 07
Total Cavity | Winter Design
‘Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value U-factor Assembly Layers
« Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
« Cavity/ Frame: R-21/2x6
« Sheathing / Insulstion: RS Shesthing
« Extsrior Finish: Wood
R-21+ Wall @ 24 OC- Wood Exterior Walls Wood Framad Wall 2x6 @24in.OC. R21 0.045 Siding/sheathing/decking
« inaide Finish: Gypsum Board
« Cavity / Frame: R-21/ 2x6
* Exterior Finish: Wood
R-21 Wall @ 24 OC- Wood Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 26 @24 O.C. R21 0.083 Slding/sheathing/decking
* Ceiling Below Finish: Gypsum Board
+ Cavity / Frame: R-30/2x12
* Floor Deck: Wood Siding/sheathing/decking
R-30 Reof No Attic Interior Cellings | Wood Framed Calling 2012@ 18 In. 0.C. R30 0.082 » Floor Surface: Carpated
* Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
+ Sheathing / Insulstion: R18 Sheathing
* Cavity/ Frame: R-30/ 2x8
* Extarior Finish: Wood
R-30+ Wall @ 24 OC- Wood Extarior Walle Wood Framad Wall 2x8 @ 181n. O.C. R 30 0.026 Siding/shesthing/decking
* Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
*+ Cavity/ Frame: R-21/2x8
R-21 Wall Interior Walls Wood Framad Wall 2x6 ¢ 18 in. O.C. R21 0.084 + Other Side Finish: Gypsum Board
Registration Numbar: Ragistration Date/Tirme: HERS Provider:

CA Bullding Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance

Report Version - CF1R-04302018-1018 SP2

Report Gensratad at: 2018-05-18 09:48:04

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: 289 Avila Caleulation Date/Time: 09:47, Fri, May 18, 2018 Pagedof 6
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: tmpACO0.tmp.xml
SLAB FLOORS
01 02 03 04 05 08 07
Nams Zone Area (f%) Perimater (ft) [Edge Insul. R-value & Depth | Carpsted Fraction Heated
Slab-on-Grads Unit A 882 64 None 1 No
BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04
Quality Insulation Installation {Qll) Quality Installation of Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFMS0
Not Required Not Required Not Required n/a
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 08 07
Name System Type Distribution Type Water Heater Number of Heaters Bolar Fraction (%) Status
DHW Sys 1 Combined Hydronic Standard DHW Heater 1 (1) 1 0% New
WATER HEATERS
01 02 03 04 08 08 07 08 09 10 1 12
InputRating/|  Tank ‘Standby
Heater Tank Uniform Energy Pilot | Insulation Loss / First Hour | NEEA Heat Pump | Tank Location
Element Number | Volume | Factor/ Energy Thermal Revalue Recovery Rating / Brand / Model / or Ambient
Name Type TankType | of Units | {gal) | Factor/Efficiency | Efficiency (IntiExt) Eff Flow Rate Other Condition
DHW Hster 1 Gas Smal 1 [ 085EF  [160.000BWMr| RORO a wa wa wa
SPACE SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 08 08 07
8C 8ys Name System Type Heating Unit Name Cooling Unit Name Fan Name Distribution Nams Status
Ne Cool1 og;a;'g;f‘:: Hsating Component 1 Cocling Component 1 HVAC Fan 1 ~rnons - New
HVAG - HEATING UNIT TYPES
01 02 03 04
Name System Type Number of Units Efficlency
Heating Component 1 CombHydro 1 76 AFUE
Reagistration Numbar: Ragistration Data/Tirme: HERS Provider:

CA Bullding Energy Efficlency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance

Report Version - CF1R-04302018-1018 8P2

Report Gensrated at: 2018-05-18 08:48:04
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‘CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: 283 Avila Calculation Date/Time: 09:47, Fri, May 18, 2018 Page 6 of 6 Preject Name: 268 Avila Calculation Date/Time: 09:47, Fri, May 18, 2018 Page 5 of 8
Caleulation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input Flle Name: tmpACO0.tmp.xml Caleulation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: tmpACO0.tmp.xml
DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT 1AQ (Indoor Air Quallty) FANS
1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentaticn is accurate and complete. o1 02 03 04 05 [T]
Documentation Author Name: Documantation Auther Signatune: Digttally signed by Jamie Mastro 1AQ Recovery
Jamie ON:ch=Jarie Mastro, o, ot Oweling Unit 1AQ CFM 1AQ Watts/CFM 1AQ Fan Type %) HERS
Signaturs Date: M oS SFam IAQVentRpt 1-1 150 0.0888667 Exhaust 0 Not Required
CM Architects 5/18/2018 astro Date: 2018.05.18 09:53:59 -07'00'
Address: CEAHERS Certification Identification (If applicable):
City/Stats/Zip: Phone:
’ (213)361-2483
REBPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
| certity the following under penalty of perjury, undsr the laws of the State of California:
1. lam sligible under Division 3 of ths Business and Professicns Code to scospt responsibility for the building design identifisd on this Certificats of Compliar
2. \ cartity m the energy faatures and psriormance spactfications identifisd on this Certrficats of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 mu Part 6 of the Calffornia Cods of
sgulat
3. Thu Duﬂd\ny dasign features or system design featurss Klentifled on this Certificats of Compl| with thy provided on other appliceble compliance documents,
plans and omittad to the gency for approval with this bullding parmit application.
Responsi igner Name: Responsible Dasigner Signaturs: Dk
B Igitally signed by Jamie Mastro
B R re Jamie DN: crveJamie Mastro, 0, ou,
Cumplnvc s Dats Signad: M t s
M Architec astro Date: 2018.05.18 09:56:02 -07'00"
Address: License:
8308 Doyle St
Y C-355515
Clty/Stats/Zip: Phone:
e ryville, CA 94608
(213)361-2483
Ragistration Numbar: Reglstration Date/Tims: HERS Provider: Ragistration Numbar: Ragistration Data/Time: HERS Provider:
‘CA Bullding Energy Efficlency Standards - 2018 Residential Compliance Raport Version - CF1R-04302018-1018 8P2 Report Gensrated at: 2018-05-18 09:48:04 CA Bullding Energy Efficlency Standards - 2016 Reskiantial Compliance Report Version - CF1R-04302018-1018 8P2 Report Gensratad at: 2018-05-18 08:48:04

TITLE-24 LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL ENERGY INSPECTION (BUILDING)
A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE KEPT WITH THE APPROVED DRAWING SET

JoB ADDRESS_269 Avila
HITECT NAME_CM Architects

APPLICATION NO.,

Attachment RB

ADDENDUM NO.

PHONE NO. @13 )361-2483

Ensunng the ion of ir
dire ol

as well as the required acceptance/verification testing is the

of the

by the contractor performing

the mstallat\cn Verification testing must be comp?eted by a certified HERS rater.

In accordance with the requirements of the 2016 California Energy Code, the following documentation is required for the

building elements in this project:

1. Installation

Addition and Alternation
O CF2R-ADD-02-E Non HERS ~ Prescriptive Additions Simple (1B53)
0 CF2R-ALT-05-E Non HERS - Prescriptive Alterations Simple (IB54)

Envelope

X' CF2R ENV-01-E Non HERS - Fenestration Installation (1B1)

[] CF2R ENV-03-E Non HERS - Insulation Installation (1B3)

11 CF2R ENV-04-E Non HERS - Roofing-Radiant Barrier (IB4)

[ CF2R ENV-20-H HERS ~ Building Envelope Air Leakage Test
(18586)

Mechanical
X CF2R-MCH-01-E Non HERS ~ Space Conditioning Systems (IB57)
{1 CF2R-MGH-02-E Non HERS —Whole house fan (1B13)
] CF2R-MCH-20-H HERS - Duct Leakage (IB58)
0 GF2R-MCH-21-H HERS - Duct Location (|B18)
| CF2R-MCH-22-H HERS ~ Space Conditioning System Fan Efiicacy

(1859)
(1 CF2R-MCH-23-H HERS ~ Space Conditioning System Alrflow Rate
1860

0 CF2R-MCH-24-H HERS ~ Building Envelope Alr Leakage
Workshet (IB61)

() CF2R-MCH-25-H HERS — Refrigerant Charge Verification (IB62)

(1 CF2R-MCH-25-E Non HERS —Refrigerant Charge Verification -
New Package Unit with Factory Charge (1826

{1 CF2R-MCH-26-H HERS ~ Verified EER or SEER (1B27)

[1 CF2R-MCH-27-H HERS ~ IAQ (IB63)

(7 CF2R-MCH-28-H HERS ~ Retur Duct Design and Alr Filter Gile
Device Sizing According to Tables 150.0-8 or C (IB31)

11 CF2R-MCH-29-H HERS ~ Duct Surface Area Reduction; R-Value;
Buried Ducts Compliance Credit (1B32)

11 GF2R-MCH-30-E Non HERS - Venlilation Cooling Compliance
Credit (1855)

Required information:

2. Verification

Existing Conditions
11 CF3R EXC-20-H HERS - HERS Verification of Existing Conditions for
Residential Alterations (VB47)

Envelope

0 GF3R ENV-20-H HERS ~ Building Envelope Air Leakage Test (VB4B)

7 CFIR-ENV-21-H HERS - Qualily Insulation Instalation (Qll) - Air
Infitration Sealing - Framing Stage - Batt, Loose Fill, and SPF (VB6)

() CF3R-ENV-22-H HERS - Quallly Insulation Installation (QI) - Air
Infiltration Sealing - Celling/Roof Deck (VB34)

{1 CF3R-ENV-23-H HERS ~ Quality [nsulation Installation (Qll) -
Insulation Stage (VB7)

(1 CF3R-ENV-24-H HERS ~ Quality Insulation Installation (Qi) - Air
Infiltration Sealing - Framing Stage - SIP and ICF (VB38)

Mechanical

) CF3R-MCH-20-H HERS ~ Duct Leakage Test (VB49)

0 CF3R-MCH-21-H HERS — Duct Location (VB12)

() CF3R-MCH-22-H HERS — Space Conditioning System Fan Efficacy

(VB50)

(1 GF3R-MCH-23-H HERS - Space Condltioning Syster Airflow Rate
(v

(1 GF3R-MCH-24-H HERS ~ Building Envelope Alr Leakage Worksheet
VBS52)

) GF3R-MCH-25.H HERS ~ Refrigerant Charge Verification (VB53)

11 CF3R-MCH-26-H HERS - Verlfied EER or SEER (VB21)

17 GF3R-MCH-27-H HERS ~ IAQ (VB54)

11 CF3R-MCH-28-H HERS ~ Return Duct Design and Ai Filter Grille
Device Sizing According to Tables 150.0-B or C (VB25)

11 GF3R-MCH-29-H HERS ~ Diict Surface Area Reduction; R-Value;
Buried Ducts Compliance Credit (VB27)

Prepared by: Date:
Engineer/Architect of Record Signature

Fax: Email:

Review by: Phone:_(416) 558-

DBI Engineer or Plan Checker

APPROVAL (Based on submitted reports)

DATE DBI Building Inspector or Energy Inspection Services Staff

QUESTIONS ABOUT TITLE-24 ENERGY INSPECTION SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO:
Energy Inspection Services (415) 5568-6132; or, dbi.enerayinspections@sfaov org ; or FAX (415) 558-6474

Rev 2/28/2017

TITLE-24 LOW RISE RESIDENTIAL ENERGY INSPECTION (ELECTRICAL)
A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE KEPT WITH THE APPROVED DRAWING SET
| Attachment RE

JoB ADDRESS_289 Avila APPLICATION NO.,

HITECT NAME_CM Archltects

ADDENDUM NO..

PHONE No. @213 )361-2483

Ensuring the comp of i ion doct as well as the required acceptance/verification tesnng is the
direct r of the must be p by the performing
the installation. Vermcatmn testing must be completed by a certified HERS rater.

In accordance with the requirements of the 2016 California Energy Code, the following documentation is required for the
electrical elements in this project:

1. Installation
Electrical

() CF2R-LTG-01-E Lighting - Single Family Dwellings (IE1)
X CF2R-LTG-02-E Lighting ~ Mult-Family Dwellings (IE2)

Solar
1 CF2R-8PV-01-E Photovoltaic Systems Compliance Credit (IE17)

Required information:

Prepared by: Date:
Engineer/Architect of Record Signature

Fax: Email:

Review by: Phone:_(415) 558-

DBI Engineer or Plan Checker

APPROVAL (Based on submitted reports)

DATE DB Electrical Inspector or Energy Inspection Services Staff

QUESTIONS ABOUT TITLE-24 ENERGY INSPECTION SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO:
Energy Inspection Services (415) 558-6132; or, dbi.enerayinspections@sfgov.org ; or FAX (415) 558-6474

Rev 2/28/2017

TITLE-24 LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL SPECIAL INSPECTION (PLUMBING)
A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE KEPT WITH THE APPROVED DRAWING SET
Attachment RP

JOB ADDRESS_269 Avila APPLICATION NO.,

ENGINEER/ARCHITECT NAME_CM Architects

ADDENDUM NO.___

PHONE NO. (213 )361-2483

Ensuring the ion of as well as the required acceptance/vermcatlon testing is the
direct responsibility of the must be by the performing
the installation. Venflcat\cn testing must be completed by a certified HERS rater.

In accordance with the requirements of the 2016 California Energy Code, the following documentation is required for the
plumbing work in this project:

1. Installation

Plumbing

1 CF2R-PLE-01-E DHW Non-HERS - Multifamily Central Hot Water System Distribution (IP6)

X CF2R-PLB-02-E DHW Non-HERS - Single Dwelling Unit Hot Water System Distribution (IP5)
{1 CF2R-PLB-03-E DHW Non-HERS - Poal and Spa Heating System (IP7)

1 CF2R-PLB-21-H DHW HERS - HERS Multifamily Central Hot Water System Distribution (IP9)
[ CF2R-PLB-22-H DHW HERS - HERS Single Dwelling Unit Hot Water System Distribution (IP8)

Solar
) CF2R-STH-01-E Solar Water Heating System (IP1)

Mechanical
0 CF2R-MCH-04-E Non HERS - Evaporative coolers (IP2)

2, Verification

0 CF3R-PLB-21-H DHW HERS - HERS Multifamily Central Hot Water System Distribution (VP2)
1 CF3R-PLB-22-H DHW HERS - HERS Single Dwelling Unit Hot Water System Distribution (VP3)

Required information:

Prepared by: Date:
Engineer/Architect of Record Signature

Fax: Email:

Review by: Phone:_(415) 658-

DBI Engineer or Plan Checker

APPROVAL (Based on submitted reports)

DATE DBI Plumbing Inspector or Energy Inspection Services Staff

QUESTIONS ABOUT TITLE-24 ENERGY INSPECTION SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO:
Energy Inspection Services (415) 558-8132; or, dbi.eneravinspections@sfgav.ora ; or FAX (415) 558-6474

Rev 2/28/2017

jcm|

architects

|cm| architects
3442 Adell Court
Oakland, CA 94602
c|213.361.2483
e | info@cm-architects.com
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@ 2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

NOTE: L(mmu residential buildings lubjm m rhe Enmy Standards must comply with ail sppiicable mandatory measures, regardiess of the compliance approach
used, apply.

@ 2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

§150.0(n)3A: Clearances. Installed air conditioner and haat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clesrarica of &t least & feet from the outiet of any

dryer vent.
§150.0(1)3: Liguid Line Drior. Installed air conditionar and heat purnp systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers f required, as spacified by
. manutacturer’s instructions.

section *Exosptions may
(Criging! 08/2018)
Bulkling Envelope Measures:
$1108(@)1: Alr Leakage, Manufactured fanestration, &xterior doors, and axterior pet doors must limit zir [sakage to 0.3 cim/ft? or less whan tested par
e NFRC-400 or ASTHM E283 or AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.8.2/A440-2011."
Labeling. Fenestration products h i of § 10-111(a).
Flold fabricated exterior doors and products must use U- hmumﬁ solar heat gain cosfficiant (SHGC) valuee from TABLES

§180.00): Storage Tank Insulation. Unfired hot water tanks, suich as storags tanks and backup storaga tanks for solar water-heating systems, must have
o R-12 extarnal insulation or R-18 internal insulation whers the intamal insulation R-value is incicated on the exterior of ths tank.
Water piping and cooling system line Insulation. For domestic hot water system plping, whather burled or unburiad, &ll of the hllowlnq must
be insulated according to the requirements of TABLE 120 G-A the hm 5 Yulofhot and cold watsr plpel from m stmae hnk. I|| plpm witha
§150.00)2A: nominal dlameter of su Inch or larger; all piping assodlat ofthe plpe diameter;
wgnghmm hsauru soures to storaga tank or Mwun tam. piping burvsﬂ balow grade; and all hot water pipes from the mﬁng source to
Kitche

wm phlnq lnd cooling system IIna Insulation. All domestic hot water pipas that are buried below grade must be installed in a water proof
and non-crushabls casing or slegve.”

110.6-A and 110.6+8 for compliance and must be uu\ksd andior weatherstr
) Alr Leakage. Al jcints, pmmm. &nd ather openings in the building envelope m ‘are potential sources of &if leakage must be caukad, 50.00)28:
§iner: otod, o weather str §150.00)
§110.8(2): Insulation by Insulation spectlied or installed must meet Standards for Insulating Materizl.

§150.0()2: Water piping and cooling system line insulation. Pips for cooling system lines must be insulated as specifiad in § 150.0()2A. Distribution

§110.8(g): Insulation for b Floors. Haated! slab floors must be ineulatac! per the requirsments of § 110.8(g)

§1108(0% Roofing Products Solar d Thermal Emittance. The thermel emittance and aged soler reflactence values of the roofing
i material must meat the requirements of § 110.8(1) when the installation of a cool rocf is specified on the CF1R.

§ 1108(): Radiant Barrier. A radignt berrier must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Dx Consumer Affairs.

piping for steam and hydronic healing systams or hot water systems must mest the requitemertts in TABLE 120.3-A.
§ 180.0()3: Insulation Protection. Insulation must b protacted from damage, inclucing thet dus to sunlight, moisture, acuipment mair and wind.

Insulation Protection. Insulation exposed to waather must bs installsd with a cover suitable for outdoor service. For exemple, protectsd by
§ 180.0()3A: aluminum, shest metal, painted canvas, o plastic cover. The cover must be wter retardant and provide shiskding from solar radiation that can
cause degradation of the material.

Celling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Minimum R-22 inaulation in wood-frame ceiling; or the weighted avarage U-factor must not exceed 0.043.
Minlmum R-19 or welghtad average U-factor of 0.054 or less In a rafter roof altoration. Attlc access doors must have permanently attached

§ 180.0(a): insulation using adhesiva or mechanical fasteners. The attic ccess must be gasketed to pravent air lsakage. Insulation must b instalied in
direct contact with a continuous roof or celling which Is sealed to limit Infiliration and exflitration s speciiad In § 110.7, Including but not limited
to placing insulstion sither above or balow the roof deck or on top of a drywall caling.”

§150.0038: Insulation Protectlon. Insulation covering chilied water plping and reirigarant suction plping focated outside the condfioned spaca must have a
Class | or Claes Il vapor retardr.

@as or Propane Systems. Systams uging gas or propane water heaters to serva Indlvidual dwalling units must Include &ll of the following: a
120V slactrical racaptacle within 3 feet of the water heater; a Category Ill or [V vant, or a Typa B vent wiith straight pipe batween the outside

§150.0(b): Loose-fil Insulation. Looss fill insulation must mest the '8 requirsd density for the labeled R-valus.
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 Insulation In 2x4 Inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less (R-18 In 2x6 or U-factor of 0.074 or
$§180.0(c): lees). Opague non-framed asserblies must hava an overall essembly U-factor not exceading 0.102, squivalsnt to an installed value of R-13ina
wood framed assambly.”
§ 150.0(d): Ralgsd-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 Insulation In raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-actor.’
§150.0(f: Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have & water absorption rate, for the insuletion material alone without

facings, no greeter than 0.3%; heve a water vapor permeence no greater then 2.0 parminch; be protscted from physical demags and UV light
daterioration; and, when instelled es part of a heated slab fioor, mast the requirerents of § 110.8(g).
. Vapor Retarder. In Climats Zones 1-18, the earth floor of unvented crawl space must be coverad with a Class | or Class Il vapor reterder, This
§1500(g)t: r-guiremem slso applies to conirolled ventiation cray space for buildings comphing with the excaption o § 150.0(d).
Vapor Retarder. In Climate Zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class || vapor ratarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of all
§150.002 Insulation In &l exterior walls, vented ettics, and unvented attics with air-parmesble insulation.

$150.00)1: tamnination and the space where the water heater Is Installsd; @ condensate draln that Is no more than 2 Inches higher than the base of the
‘watsr heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with & capacity of at least 200,000 Btuhr.
§150.0(n)2: Loops, Reci sarving multiple dwalling units must mest the raqui ot § 110.3(c)5.
§ 1600003 Bolar Water-heating Systems. Solar water-haating systams and collectors must be cartified and rated by the Solar Rating and Certfiication
S Corporation (SRCC) or by 2 listing agancy that is approved by ths Exscutive Director.
Ducts and Fans Measuras:

§180.0(g) Fanastration Products. Fanestration, including skylights, ssparating conditioned apace From unconditioned space or outdoors must have a
0o maximum U-factor of 0.58; or the weightad average U-factor of all fanestration must not sxosed 0.58.

Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Bas Log Measures:

§ 150.0(8)1A: Closabla Doors. Masonry or factory-bullt firaplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opaning of tha firabox.

§180.0(e)1E: Combustion Intake. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must hava a combustion outside air intake, which is at lsast six square inches in srea
- . &nd Is equipped with a readily accessible, oparable, and tight-fitting damper or combustion-air control davice.”
§150.0(e)1C: Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-built firsplaces must have a fiue damper with a readily acoessible control."

§ 110810 Ducts. Insulation installed on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with § 804.0 of the Calfornia Mechanical Cods (CMC). If a
. contractor Installs the insulation, the contractor must certfy to the customer, In writing, thiat the Insulation meets ths requirsment.
CMC Compliance. All air-istribution system dusts and plenums must be installed, ssaled, and insulatad to maet the requiremants
§§601.0, 802.0, 803.0, 804.0, 805.0 and ANSI/SMACNA-008-2008 HVAC Duct Construction Standards Matal and Flexible 3rd EdIYlnn PUMW
of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulatad to a minimum installed level of R-6.0 {or higher if raquirad by CMC § 805.0) or
& minimum Installed lsvel of R<4.2 when entlirely In conditioned space as confirmed through fleld verification and diagnostic testing
{RA3.1.4.3.8), Connections of metal cucts and inner core of flexible ducts must be mechanically fastened. Openings must be sealed with
mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable requiraments of UL 181, UL 181A, or UL 181B or serosol sealant that
masts the requiremants of UL 723. If mastic or tape is used to seal opanings greater than Y inch, the combination of mastic and sither mesh or
tape must be used, Bullding cevities, support platforms for air handlers, and plenums designed or constructed with meterials other than sealed
shoat metal, duct board or flexible duct must not ba used for convaying conditioned air. Buikding cavities and support plationms may contain
ducts. Ducts installed in cavities and support platforms must not bs compressed to causa reductions in the cross-sectional araa of the ducts.”
Factory-Fabricated Duct . Factory-fabricated duct systerns must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction,
§150.0{m)2: connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems nd thelr components must not b sealsd with cloth back rubber adhesive duct
tapes unless such taps is used in combination wm\ mastic and draw bands.

§150.0(m)1:

ROOM HEATING PEAK LOADS
Project Nams Date
269 Avila 5/18/2018
ROOM INFORMATION DESIGN CONDITIONS
Room Name Unit A Time of Peak Jan 1AM
Floor Area 682.00 t*| outdoor Dry Bulb Temparature 38 °F
Indoor Dry Bulb Temperature 88°F
Conduction Area U-Value aT°F Btuw/hr
|[R-21+ Wall @ 24" OC- Wood Siding 148.0| X 0.0660( X 30| = 283
Wood Door 200 x 0.5000| x 30| = 300
[R-21 V/ail @ 24" OC- Wood Siding 448.8| x 0.0880| x 30| u 888
Jeld Wen Premium Alum - 90 Siding Patio 0.0| x 0.5000] x 90| - 800
[Residential Prescriptive 113 x 0.5200| x 30| u 108
|Jeld Wen Premium Alum - Fixed Window 340| x 0.3700( x 30| 577
[R-30+ Wall @ 24" OC- Wood Siding 118.0| x 0.0508| x 30| = 179
Siab-On-Grade perim =840 X 0.7300| X 30| = 1,402
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Iterns shown with an asterisk {*) dencte conduction through an interior surface to another room Page Total 4147

Infiltration: [ 1 00| X 1.078] x

uu Alr Sensible

TOTAL HOURLY HEAT LOSS FOR ROOM

Ené 7.2 by Er Soft___User Number: 11032

eaz X 12,00 x e0] x[__ %= 1,006
Coiling Height ACH T

5,153

T oW 1608 Fage 115711

§1105: Pilot Lights. Continuously burning pilot ights ere prohibited for naturel gas: fan-type central fumaces: household cooking appliances (appll-
- ances without an slectrical su @ connaction with pilot lights that consums fess than 150 Btu/hr are sxermpt): and pool and spa heatars.”
Bullding Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating andor coaling loads ara aloulatad in accordance with ASHRAE Hendbook, Equipment
§150.0(h)1: Volume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; SMACNA Residantial Comiort System Installation Standards Manual; or ACCA
Manual J using design condiitions spcified in § 150.0(h)2.

) Pifot Light. Continuous burning pilct ights and the use of Indoor alr for cooling a firsbox Jacke, when that indoor alf s ventsd to the outside of Field-Fabricated Fieid-fabrict omply with appli for: p itive tap
§10062  yaideg seprrited. pletl " 15008 ruastis, seslents, and other requiremerts |Ecmd o duck construction.
Space Water Hoating, and Plumbing System Measures: §1600(m)7: Bnkdrlndna:npamr.n All fan sysferns that exchange air between the conditioned space and the outside of the building must have backdraft or
$110.0§1103; Certification. Hesting, vantiation and air conditioning {HVAC) equipment, water heaters, showsrheads, faucets, and all other regulatad N Gravity Ventllation Dampers. Gravity venfilating 8ystems serving conditioned 8pace must have sither eutomatic of readily accessible,
5 " appliances must be cerffiied by the manufacturer to the Energy Commission.” §180.0(mje: manually operated dampers In all openings to the outsids, except combustion Inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents.
§110.2(a): HVAC Efficlency. Equipment must mest the applicable efficiency reguirements in TABLE 110.2-A through TABLE 110. Z-K' Protaction of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment meintenance, and
Controls for Heat Pumps with Featers, Heat pumps wih T heaters §1800m): wing. Insulation exposed to weather must be sutable for outdocr service. For exampl, protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, o
$11028) musst have controls that prevent supplementary hester operation when the haating load can be met by the heat pump alm and in which the plasiic cover. Cellular foam insulation must be protecied as above of painted with a coating that is water retardant and provides shisiding from
i cul-on tempsrature Tor comprsssion heeting is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heting, and ihe out-off temperature for solar radiation.
compression heating is higher than the cut-off temparature for supplementary haating.” §150.0(m)10: Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous Inner core flax duct must have a non-porous layer between the Inner core and outer vapor barrisr.
§11020: ‘Thermostats. All iitary heating or cooling systems not contralled by & centrel energy management control system (EMCS) must have a Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems usa forced air duct systems to supply conditioned airto an
satback thermostat.” §150.0{m)11:  oooupiable space, the cucts must be sealad and dust leekage tested, as confimad through fiek! verification and diagnostc testing, in
Water Heating Recirculation Loops Serving Multiple Dwalling Units. Water heating recirculation koops serving multiple dwelling units must sccordence with § 150.0{m)11and Reference Residential Appandix RA3.
§110.3(c)5: me!me alr release velve, backflow prevention, pump priming, pump Isolation valve, and reciroulation loop connection requirements of § Air Filtration. Mechanicel systems that supply air to an occupiabie space through ductwork exceeding 10 fest in length and through a themal
§150.0(my12: conditioning mpmmL except avaporahva coolers, must be providad with air filter devices that meet the dasign, installation, efficiency,
311037 IwMIan Vllvu Instanteneous watar heaters with an Input rating greater than 8.8 kBTLIhr (2 kW) must have Isolation valves with hose bibbs pressurs drop, and of § 160.0(m)12.
o or olher ftlings on both cokd water and hot water lings of water heati 18 t0 allow for water tank flushing whien the valves are closed.

@ 2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary
Duct System Sizing and Air Filter Grille Sizing. Space cundlﬁmng ‘systams that use forosd air ducts to supply cooling fo an occupiable
'space must have a hole for ofa be (HSPP), or & installed static pressure probe (PSPF) in the
§150.0(m)13: supply plenum. The space conditionir st airflow 2 360 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity through the returm
" : grillss, &nd an air-handling unit fen sﬂlmy <058 W/CFM as confirmed by field verificetion and diegnostic testing, in accordance with
'Ribfim‘ii Rasidantial Appendix RA3.3, This applies to both single zone central forced air systems and every zons for zonally controlled central
forced ar systems.”

@ 2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

§ 150,002 Interior Switches and Controls. In bathrooms, garages, leundry roarms, and uility raoims, at least ons luminaire in each of these spaces must
N N be controlied by & vacancy sensor.

§150.0(2K: Interior Bwitches and Controls. Dimmers of vacancy sensors must santrol all lumingires raguired to have light sources compliant with
i " Referance Joirit Appandix JAB, excapt lumingires in closats lsss than 70

feet and luminaires in haliways,”
§ 150.0(k)2L: Interior Switches and Controls, | lighting must be switched seperately from other lighting systems.

Ventilation for Indoor Alr Quality. All dwalling units must meet of ASHRAE Standard 62.2. Nelther window operation nor
§160.0(0): continuous operation of cantral forced air systam ir handiers used in central fen integrated ventilation syetams are permisgible methods of
viding whole-bullding ventilation.

§150.000)1A: Flﬂﬂ Varlfication and Diagnostic Testing. Whole-bLilding ventilation aiflow muet be confirmed through fieki verification and diagnostic
. . In accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7.

Resldential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential bulldings, outdcor ighting pammanently mounted to a residential bullding, or o ofher
§ 150003 buildinge on the same lot, must mest the raquirement in itam § 150.0{k)3Ai (ON and OFF switch) and the reguirements in eithar itsm
" ) § 150 D(k)SNI (photooall and motion sensor) or item § 150.0(k)3Alll {photo control and switeh control, time clock, or

Rulmdll Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise multifamily residential bulldings, outdoor lighting for private patics, entrances, balconles,
§150.0(k)38: and porches; and outdoor lighting for reeidential parking lots and residential carparts with less than sight vahickss per site muet comply with
sither § 150.0(k}3A or with the applicabls requiremants In §§ 110.9, 130.8, 130.2, 1304, 140.7 and 141.0.

resistance heating,

Pool and Spa Bymml IM Equipment Measures:
Certification certified 1o have all of the following: & thermel efficiency §150.0(3C:
§1104(a% that complies. v/lm the Appliance Emelem.'y Regua(\one an mn switch mounted outsids of the hagter that allows shuting off the heater - -
e without adjusting sstting; & pemmansnt plate or card with operating instructions; and must not uss elactric

Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwalling units, autdoor lighting not regulated by
150.0(K}38 or § 150.0(}3D must comply with the applicabls requirsments in § 110.9. 150.0, 130.2, 1304, 140.7 and 141.0.
§150.0(K)30: Residential Outdoor Lighting. Outdoor lighting for residential parking lois and residential carports with a total of sight or more
- . vehicles per site must comply with the applicable requirements in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 1407, end 141.0.

§11040)1: Piping. Any pool or spa heating squipment must be Installed with at Isast 38 Inches of pipe batween the filter and the heater, or dedicated
. suction and return lines, or builtin or built-up connections to allow for future solar heating.

§1104(v)2: Covers, Outdoor pools or spas that have & heat pump o ges heater must have a cover.

§150.00k4: Intenally illuminated address signs. Imnrnally Tliuminatad addrass signs must comply with § 140.8; o must consume no more than 5 watts of
bk 88 datermined accordi 130,
§10.0(05: Rosldentil Garages for Elght or ore lecm Lighting for residential parking garages for eight crmore vehicles must comply with the
o licable requirements for nonresidantial in §§ 110.8, 180.0, 180.1, 138.4, 140.8, and 141.0.

" be certtfied to the Ensrgy Commisslon acoording to Reference Jolrt Appendix JAS.

§ 150.0()1A: Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must be high efficecy in accordance with TABLE 150.0-A.

Blank Elactrical Boxes, The number of slectrical boxes that are more than 5 feat abova the finished floor and do not contain & luminaire or
§150.0(k)1B: mhemwice must be no greater than the number of bedrooms. These electrical boxes must bs served by @ dimmer, vacancy sensor control, o

i

§110400 g eolondnlets and time swlchas for pools, Pos musthevs declonl st 1l adequeely mix 2 ool witer,&nd i sufh it Interlor Common Arsas of Low-rise Wult-Family ResTdential Bulings. In s ow-iss multfal resGental BUKing whers T Bl aror
1105 Plot Light Neturel gas pol and spe hesters mustrctheve & contnucusly buring piotight, - §150.0(k)BA: common area in a single building aquals 20 percent or lass of the floor area, parmanently installed lighting for the intarior common areas in that
sl bullding must be high efficacy luminaires and controlled by an occupant sensor.
§ 160000} Pool Bystems and Equipment Installation. Residentlal pool systems or the for pump sizing, flow Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Mult-Famlly ResIdentlal Bulkdings. In 2 low-rise multifamily residential buikding where the (oral intarior
el Tats, piping, fiters, and valves.” common area In a single bulicing equals more than 20 percent of ths floor area, permanantly Installed lighting In that bulding must
Lighting Measures: § 160.0(k)8B: i. Comply with the applicabls raquirsments in §§ ||0 8,130.0, 130.1, 140.8 and 141.0; and
. Lighting Instalied in corridors must reduce the lighting power In each space by at lsast
51108: I;:yhr:y Controts and Componants, All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must maet the applicabls requirements. 50 percant, The oocupsnt sBneoes must be capable of turning the liaht faly cn and oft from all designed of Inorses and grses.
§110.306) JAS High Efficacy Light Sources. To qualily as & JAS high effioacy ight souroe for compliance with § 150.0(K), & residential light source must Solar Ready Bulidings:

Single Family Residences. Single family residances located in subcivisions with ten or more single family residences and where the
§ 110.10(a)1: application for & tentative subdivision map for the residences has been desmed camplets by the enforcement agancy must comply with the
raqiraments of § 110.10(b) through § |1010 (8).

§ 110.10(@)2: Low-rise Multi-family Buildings. Lov-rise multi-family bulldings must comply with the i § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(d).

R»uud Dwmllgh! Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminairas recessed into cailings must meat ll of the requirements for: insuletion contact (IC)
§150.0(k)1C: lebeling; air leakege; sealing; maintsnance; and socket and light source as described in § 150.0(k)1C. A JAB-2016-E light sourcs rated for
slavated tamperature must be instalied by final inspection in &Il recassad downlight luminaires in cailings.

§150.0(0/10: Electronic Ballasts. Ballasts for fluorascant lamps rated 13 watts or graater must ba electronic and must have an output fraquency no less than
N . 20 kHz.

Night Lights. Permanently installed night lights and night lights integral to installed lurninalres or exhaust fans must be rated to consume no
§160.00K1E: more than 5 watts of power par luminaire or exhaust fen es datermined in accordance with § 130.0(c). Night lights do not nead to be controlled
by vacancy sensors.

Minimum Area. The solar zone must have 2 minimum total area as descrbed below. The solar zone must comply with accass, pathway, smoke
ventilation, and spacing requirements as spacifia in Titls 24, Part 9 or offier Parts of Title 24 or in any requirsments adopted by a local
Jurisdicion. The solar zone total arsa must bs comprised of areas thiat have no dimansion lass than 5 fast and ara o less than 80 squars fest
‘#ach for buikdings with roof areas |2ss than or equal to 10,000 squars feat ar no less than 180 square feat each for buildings with roof arsae

§110.10(b)1: greater than 10,000 square fest.
For single family residences the solar zone must be located on the roof or avarhang of the building and have a total area no less than 260
square feet. For low-rise mul-family bulldings the solar zons must be located on the roof or overhang of the bullding, or on the roof or overhang
of another struchurs located within 280 feet of the building, or on covared parking insielled with the building project, and have & total area no less

than 16 parcent of the total roof area of the building exdluding eny skylight area.”

§150.0(01F: Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting mmgrn\ to axhaust fans (sxcapt when installed by the manufactursr in kitchen exhaust hoode)
~ . must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0k).”

§ 110.10(b)2: Qrlentatlon. All sections of the solar on steep-slopad roofs must bs oriantad batwaen 110 degraes and 270 degress of true north.

Seraw based luminalres, Screw based luminaires muet not inaires in ceilings and
§150.0(1G: mh Referance Joint Appandix JAB. Installed lamps must bs marked with *JA8-2016" or “JAS-2018-E" as apsdﬁsd In Reference Joint Appa»dlx

§110.10(0)34: Shading. The solar zone must nct contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural festures, and roof
. mounted sguipment.”

Shading. Any obstruction located on the root or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at leaet twice the
§110.10(b)3B:  distance, measured in the horizontal plane, of the height difference between the highast point of the cbstruction and the horlzontal projection of

Interior Switchas and Controls. An anwy ‘management control systern (EMCS) may be used to comply with dimmer requirements ifit:
§150.0(k)2G: functions as a dimmer according to § 110.9; meets the Installation Certficats of § 130.4; meets the EMCS of§
130.5(F); and meets all other requirements in § 160.0(k)2.

§150.0()1H: Enclcud Luminaires, Light sources installed in snclosed luminalres must be JAS complient and must be marked with "JAS-2018-E." the nearest poirt of the solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.”
§150.0(k)2A: Interior 8witches and Controls. All forward phass cut dimmers used with LED light sources must ccmglywllh NEMA SSL7A. §10.100)4: Structural Dasign Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as solar zone, the structural design loads for roof
025 torlo and G = N ; dead load and roof live load must be clearly mdmhd on the construction documenls.
§160.0K)2E: Intarior ontrole. . = PRSIy Tom Jgne _ Pathways. Th must Indlm a Inuutm for Inverters and matering equipment anda pethway for
§150.0(02C: Interior Switches and Controls, Luminaires must be switched with readily accessible controls thet permit the lurninaires to be manually §110.90(c): routing of conduit from the solar zone to the. pclmvl lectrical service (i residences Pﬁlm of
switched ON and OFF. Interconnection will be the main service panel); and a for mm of plumbing from tnc edw 2008 to the water-heat)
§ 160.0(k)2D: Interior Switchas and Controls. Controls and equipment must be installed in accordance with §110.1000): Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or & comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10{b) munh
§ 150.002E: Interior Switches and Controls. No cortrol 885 8 Gimmer of vacancy sensor function I the conirol 1s Intalled o comply with |~ " §110.10(c) must bs provided to the ocsupant.
. §150.0%). §110.40()1: Service Pansl. The main slectrical panel must ha rating of 200 amps.
§ 160.0(k)2F: Interior Switchaes and Contrals. Lighting ply with the applicable requi of § 110.8. Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a raserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit

§110.10(g)2: breaker for & futurs sclar elestric installation. The ressrved space must be: positionad at the opposits (load) end from tha Input feeder location or

Interior Switchas and Controls. An EMCS may be um to comply with vacancy sensor requirements In § 150.0¢k) Ifit meats &ll of the
§160.0(k)2H: folkowing: it funclions as a vacancy sensor according to § 110.9; the Installation Cenificate requirements of § 130.4; the EMCS requirements of §
130.5(); and all other requirsments in § 150.0(k}2.

$150.00K121 Interior Switches and Controls. A multiscens programmable controller may be used to comply with dimmer requirerents in § 150.0(k) ifit
o provides the functionality of a dimmer according to § 110.8, and complies with all other applicable requirements In § 150.0(k)2.

main cifouit location; and parmanently marked &8 ‘For Future Solar Elactric”.
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	Property Address: 269 Avila
	Zip Code: 94123
	Building Permit Application: 201805240036
	Record Number: 
	Assigned Planner: David Weissglass
	Project Sponsor Name: Jamie Mastro
	Project Sponsor Phone: 4159351621
	Project Sponsor Email: jmastro@cm-architects.com
	Question 1:    The DR Requestor's primary concern appears to be that the proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit does not comply with The City's General Plan and is and is contrary to The Planning Code. Planning Staff has found the project to be compliant with the Department’s Code and policies.
   The DR Requestor also raises concerns that tenant occupied residences (vs owner occupied) would have negative impacts on the cleanliness, attractiveness, and security of the neighborhood. While we appreciate the Requestor's concerns and agree that the proposal should and will address these issues, we also feel that it is inappropriate to assume that a particular home ownership status of a resident would have a negative impact on a neighborhood.
	Question 2:    We welcome any suggestions from the Requestor to revise the proposal in ways that would keep the neighborhood street clean, attractive, and secure. The project does currently include improvements to the front setback such as landscaping and permeable paving. We are open to expanding the scope to include other facade improvements, such as painting and/or lighting, which the Requestor may suggest.
	Question 3:    We are willing to change the proposal to address the Requestor's concerns, so long as those changes do not fundamentally alter the proposed scope to add an Accessory Dwelling Unit.
   Given that another Discretionary Review filed by this same Requestor on a different property just last year came to a reasonable resolution, we feel optimistic that we can address the Requestor's concerns and come to a similarly amenable resolution.
	Dwelling Units Existing: 2
	Dwelling Units Proposed: 3
	Occupied Stories Existing: 2
	Occupied Stories Proposed: 3
	Basement Levels Existing: No Change
	Basement Levels Proposed: 
	Parking Spaces Existing: No Change
	Parking Spaces Proposed: 
	Bedrooms Existing: 4
	Bedrooms Proposed: 5
	Height Existing: No Change
	Height Proposed: 
	Building Depth Existing: No Change
	Building Depth Proposed: 
	Rental Value Existing: 13,800
	Rental Value Proposed: 17,300
	Property Value Existing: 2,700,000
	Property Value Proposed: 3,000,000
	Signature Date: 
	Printed Name: Jamie Mastro
	Property Owner Checkbox: Off
	Authorized Agent Checkbox: On


